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>N MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

! this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Motion 

for Reconsideration filed by John B. Gontrum, Esquire on behalf of Petitioner Franklin Square 

Hospital Center, Inc. The Motion for Reconsideration was filed pursuant to Rule 4(k) of 

Appendix G of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) wherein the Rules of 

Practice and Procedure before the Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for Baltimore County 

are provided. Rule 4(k) permits a party to file a Motion for Reconsideration of an Order issued by 

the Zoning Commissioner. This Motion must be filed within 30 days of the date the Order was 

issued, and must state with specificity the grounds and reasons for their request. 

In the instant matter, Petitioner Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. requested Variance 

relief from the Table of Sign Regulations set forth in Section 450.4 - Attachment 1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."). After considering the testimony and 

evidence offered by Petitioner in support of the relief, the undersigned issued an Order dated 

November 16, 2010 granting the Variance requests contained in Petitioner's signage package. 

Thereafter, Mr. Gontrum submitted a letter dated December 10, 2010, to be treated as a 

Motion for Reconsideration. In his Motion, Mr. Gontrum indicated that, inadvertently, three (3) 

directional signs for the hospital ' s professional buildings were not included in the signage 



package. Like the other directional, freestanding signs that were included in the Petition for 

Variance from Section 450 - Attachment 1.3 of the B.C.Z.R. , these are 12.333 feet in height in 

lieu of the permitted 6 feet in height and contain 68 square feet in lieu of the permitted area per 

face of 8 square feet. Mr. Gontrum also noted that although the sign variances were not 

specifically requested for the professional building areas delineated on the site plan, these signs 

are within the descriptions contained on the notice of the variance requests to the public published 

in the newspaper and on the signs posted on the property; hence no new variances are requested. 

The sign locations and elevations are depicted on the signage details that accompanied the Motion, 

and would supplement as pages 2, 3, 4 and 5 the 22 page colorized signage details packet that was 

marked and accepted into evidence in the case as Petitioner' s Exhibit 2. Mr. Gontrum also pointed 

out that the three (3) directional signs that are the subject of this Motion are important for 

identifying parking and services and intended to replace existing signs. 

In considering the Motion for Reconsideration, the undersigned reviewed the case file -­

including the Petition, the exhibits admitted into evidence, and the Zoning Advisory Committee 

("ZAC") comments -- and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated November 16, 

2010, as well as the letter and supplemental signage details submitted by Mr. Gontrum in support 

of the Motion. 

After reviewing the aforementioned documents, I . believe the case warrants granting the 

Motion for Reconsideration. I agree with Mr. Gontrum that the signs are, in sum and substance, 

the same signs that were already approved in my previous Order dated November 16, 2010 for the 

entire Hospital property. While it is true that the actual signs in the specific locations indicated in 

the Motion were not part of the original Petition or evidence at the hearing, I believe the granting 

of relief for these signs is within the scope of my original Order and within the spirit and intent of 
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the Zoning Regulations. Therefore, I shall grant the Motion for Reconsideration and amend the 

Order to include the supplemental signage details that accompanied the Motion in the colorized 22 

page signage details packet accepted into evidence as Petitioners ' Exhibit 2. 

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this 't ~ day of December, 2010 that Petitioner' s Motion for Reconsideration 

pursuant to the letter dated December 10, 2010 be and is hereby GRANTED, and the three (3) 

supplemental signage details submitted with the Motion shall be included as pages 2, 3, 4 and 5 in 

the 22 page colorized signage details packet accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 2 

(attached to this Order on Motion for Reconsiderations as Exhibit "A"). 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Attachment-Exhibit "A" 

THB:pz 

eputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUN1Y 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

JOHN B. GONTRUM, ESQUIRE 
WHITEFORD TAYLOR & PRESTON LLP 
1 WEST PENNSYLVANIA A VENUE 
SUITE 300 
TOWSONMD 21204 

Re: Petition for Variance 

December 27, 2010 

Order on Motion for Reconsideration 
Case No. 2011-0076-A 
Property: 9000 Franklin Square Drive 

Dear Mr. Gontrum: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zon ing Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

~~ 
THOMASR~;~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB/pz 

Enclosure 

c: Dennis Kephart, Facilities Manager, Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc., 9000 Franklin Square 
Drive, Baltimore MD 2123 7 
Bob Nelson, Chief of Security, Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. , 9000 Franklin Square Drive, 
Baltimore MD 21237 
James Applegate, Apple Signs, 404 Serendipity Drive, Millersville MD 21108 

Jefferson Building I l 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 03 I Towson. Maryland 21204 1 Phone 4 I 0-887-3868 I Fax 4 I 0-887-3468 
www.ba ltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
E side of Rossville Blvd., 55 feet S of 
the c/1 of Franklin Square Drive 
14th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District 
(9000 Franklin Square Drive) 

Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. 

* BEFORE THE 

* DEPUTY ZONING 

* COMMISSIONER 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Petitioner * CASE NO. 2011-0076-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * * * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Franklin Square Hospital Center, 

Inc., a subsidiary of H.H. MedStar Health, Inc. and Bay Development Corp. Petitioner is 

requesting Variance relief from the Table of Sign Regulations set forth in the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") as follows: 

• From Section 450.5.B.3.b of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a sign on a vertical face of canopy to 
extend above and below the face of the canopy (signs E025, E031); and 

• From Section 450.5.B.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow on a single premises freestanding signs 
within 100 feet of other freestanding signs having an area per face larger than 8 square feet 
(signs X04/E002, X02/E052, X06/E053, MA-2, X02/E013, X05/E014); and 

• From Section 450.4 - Attachment l.l(a) of the B.C.Z.R. to allow 2 changeable copy, 
freestanding signs accessory to an institution on a single premises in lieu of the permitted 1 
sign, with an area per face of up to 120 square feet in lieu of the permitted area per face of 
25 square feet, and a sign height of up to 13 .6 feet in lieu of the permitted 6 feet in height 
(11A-l,MA-2); and 

• From Section 450.4 - Attachment 1.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow directional, freestanding 
signs with an area per face of up to 68 square feet in lieu of the permitted area per face of 8 
square feet (see Council Bill 89-1997) (Signs X02/E013, X02/E042, X02/E052, X03/E004, 
X03/E008, X04/E002, X04/E003, X04/007, X04/E009, X05/E014, X06/E053); and 

• From Section 450.4 - Attachment 1.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow directional, freestanding 
signs in a residential zone of up to 12.333 feet in height in lieu of the permitted 4 feet in 
height (Signs X02/E013, X02/E042, X02/E052, X03/E004, X03/E008, X04/E003, 
X04/007, X05/E014, X06/E053); and 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date \ · \ ~ · \ V 

BY----f-f:?~----



• From Section 450.4 - Attachment 1.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow directional, freestanding 
signs in a non-residential zone of up to 12.333 feet in height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet 
in height (Signs X04/E002, X04/E099); and 

• From Section 450.4 - Attachment 1.6 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow an identification sign for an 
institution with an area per face of 763 square feet in lieu of the permitted area per face of 
25 square feet (Sign E033); and 

• From Section 450.4 - Attachment 1.6 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow 2 identification signs on the 
same building frontage in lieu of the permitted 1 identification sign on a building frontage, 
each with an area per face of up to 63 square feet in lieu of the permitted area per face of 
25 square feet, and constructed on a canopy in lieu of the permitted wall mounted, 
freestanding, or integral sign (Signs E025, E03 l). 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully depicted on the 4 page site plan 

documents which were collectively marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1, 

as well as the 22 page colorized signage details packet that was marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibit 2. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance requests were Dennis 

Kephart and Bob Nelson on behalf of Petitioner Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. Mr. 

Kephart is in charge of the hospital facilities and has been involved in the recent improvements to 

the campus, and Mr. Nelson is Chief of Security for the hospital. John B. Gontrum, Esquire, 

appeared as attorney for Petitioner. Also appearing in support of the requested relief was James 

Applegate with Apple Signs, the company involved in the design and placement of the signs 

identified on the site plan drawings and the colorized signage details packet. The site plan 

drawings were sealed by Tobi Louise Kester, a registered landscape architect with Dewberry & 

Davis LLC. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence was presented by way of a proffer from Mr. Gontrum and 

revealed that the subject property is irregular shaped and consists of approximately 55.879 acres, 

more or less, zoned D.R.5.5 and O.R.-1. As shown on pages 1 and 2 of the site plan, the property 
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is located on the east side of Rossville Boulevard, south of Interstate 95, west of King Avenue and 

north of Philadelphia Road, in the White Marsh area of Baltimore County. The property straddles 

the north and south sides of Franklin Square Drive, which stretches from Rossville Boulevard to 

the west to King A venue to the east. As shown on the vicinity map, Hospital Drive also runs from 

Philadelphia Road in a northerly direction to the subject property and effectively bisects the 

property on the east and west sides. The property is also bordered to the north by the Community 

College of Baltimore County - Essex Campus. The hospital property is improved with several 

buildings, with the focus of the hospital campus being the existing nine-story Patient Tower 

building located on the north side of Franklin Square Drive opposite Hospital Drive. To the south 

of Franklin Square Drive are parking lots and medical buildings that are part of the larger hospital 

campus. 

By way of background, Petitioner Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. is the largest 

community teaching hospital in the State and is a member of MedStar Health, the region' s largest 

integrated health system. Franklin Square has a medical staff of more than 3,200 healthcare 

professionals, including over 600 physicians. In 2009, Franklin Square's Emergency Department 

served more than 104, 700 patients, making it the busiest emergency services facility in Maryland. 

Franklin Square opened at its present location in eastern Baltimore County in 1969 with the 

construction of a relatively modest four-story hospital building. Since that time, the hospital 

facility has continued to expand with a broad range of healthcare specialties, advanced 

technologies and treatments, and has also developed into a major regional meeting place of 

healthcare administrators and practitioners to discuss important healthcare issues at seminars in its 

conference center. This expansion culminated in the recent completion of the nine-story $175 

million Patient Tower. The 356,000 square foot facility will have private rooms and begin 
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accepting patients in November, 2010. The building includes an expanded emergency department, 

intensive care unit, and a Family Pediatric Center with pediatric emergency and inpatient units. 

Franklin Square is also one of the regional disaster centers in partnership with other area hospitals, 

wherein they can share resources and shift patients in emergencies, such as with potential railroad 

or chemical disasters, or tropical storms. 

In discussing the specific signage issues, Mr. Gontrum indicated that one of the more 

unusual features of the subject site is the fact that the hospital campus is so spread out, with the 

various hospital and medical professional buildings, as well as delivery areas and over 3,000 

parking spaces. Because the hospital campus is so sprawling, there are multiple entrances onto the 

property, including two at each end of Franklin Square Drive (at Rossville Boulevard and King 

Avenue) and one on Hospital Drive. According to Mr. Gontrum, an already complex hospital 

layout is now even more extensive with the new Patient Tower. The possible confusion associated 

with the various entrance points, coupled with the shear size of the hospital building and its array 

of services, and the presence of parked vehicles and other visual obstructions throughout the 

property, has led Franklin Square Hospital and its engineers and consultants to fashion a signage 

package for the campus, as shown in Petitioner's Exhibit 2. In a broad sense, it is these features of 

the property, as well as the property's use as a major metropolitan hospital, that drive the need for 

the aforementioned sign variances. 

Mr. Gontrum explained that the sign variances could be separated into four mam 

categories: (1) the main building signs; (2) the changeable copy signs at the entrances; (3) the 

freestanding signs within 100 feet of other freestanding signs; and (4) the directional, freestanding 

signs. Details of the signs and their proposed locations are shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 2, as 

well as pages 1 and 2 of the site plan drawings. They can also be summarized as follows: 
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Main Building Signs - as the category suggests, these are the three signs that are affixed to 

the main hospital building, as shown on pages 18-22 of Petitioner' s Exhibit 2. This includes the 

large "Franklin Square Hospital Center - MedStar Health" sign proposed for the front of the 

Patient Tower building just below the roofline, as well as the "Staff Entrance" and "Emergency" 

signs proposed on the side of the building attached to the canopies at ground level. Because of the 

size of the new Patient Tower, a sign of relative comparable size is necessary. As to the other 

signs, it is necessary to affix these signs to the canopy over the staff and emergency entrances to 

make them visible, while providing cover for ambulances and other emergency vehicles. 

Changeable Copy Signs at Entrances - these signs would be permanent signs with 

foundation and brick bases with fixed and changeable copy signage on both sides. One would be 

located at each of the main entrances to the hospital campus -- at the Rossville Boulevard and 

Franklin Square Drive entrance, and the entrance to the new Patient Tower and the Emergency 

Department from Franklin Square Drive. These signs are depicted on pages 3 and 5 of Petitioner' s 

Exhibit 2. The need for these signs at the height proposed is for the visibility from Rossville 

Boulevard, and then once visitors and emergency vehicles are on the campus, to direct them to the 

proper areas of the Patient Tower building. In addition, as shown on page 6 of Petitioner' s Exhibit 

2, there are vehicles parked on both sides of Franklin Square Drive, so a sign with sufficient size 

and height is needed to overcome the height of the vehicles. The changeable copy is requested to 

alert the public of news and events that may change from time to time and be relevant to their 

lives, such as blood drives and meetings or seminars at the hospital. 

Freestanding Signs - these are the freestanding signs that are within 100 feet of other 

freestanding signs. They include the freestanding · entrance "5" sign depicted on page 7 of 

Petitioner's Exhibit 2 that mainly directs vehicles to the Emergency Department and the service 
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and delivery areas, as well as a second entrance sign depicted on page 16 of Petitioner's Exhibit 2 

that highlights the parking areas. Also included is the freestanding entrance "1" sign depicted on 

page 9 and the similar freestanding directional sign depicted on page 12 of Petitioner's Exhibit 2. 

These signs, and their proposed square footage and lettering size, are also needed to properly 

direct traffic once they enter the hospital campus. 

General Directional Signage - these include the balance of the signs depicted on pages 7 

through 17 of Petitioner's Exhibit 2 and request variance relief from the height, square footage, 

and copy size of the Regulations. Petitioner has chosen the size and placement of the proposed 

signs to provide directional and location information to visitors traveling along the interior public 

roads of the hospital campus. 

Further evidence revealed that Franklin Square Hospital is a regional medical center and, 

as such, draws patients from a wide geographic area, many of whom are not familiar with the 

location of the hospital campus or the new Patient Tower. Even visitors familiar in general with 

Franklin Square Hospital may need the proposed signage, because some uses at the campus have 

recently been updated or changed. Additionally, many visitors to the ·hospital will be ill, under 

stress, or elderly and, therefore, would be assisted by signage that provides for quick identification 

of the campus buildings and uses. The three separate entrance locations also provide the necessity 

for adequate signage to accurately and efficiently direct visitors and patients to their desired 

destinations. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated September 27, 

2010 which indicates they reviewed the request for variances from the B.C.Z.R. for a 

comprehensive sign package including 16 new signs to be erected on the Franklin Square Hospital 
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Center campus. That Office does not oppose the requested variances, but recommends that all 

freestanding signs should incorporate landscaping around the base of the sign, and that Petitioner 

should consider adding directional language to Sign X06/E053 that would direct motorists to the 

adjacent CCBC campus. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that the 

signage, as shown on the site plan drawings and the colorized signage details packet, is 

appropriate in the locations proposed and, having met the standards set forth in Section 307.1 of 

the B.C.Z.R., should be granted. This almost 56 acre campus is unique by virtue of its overall size 

and irregular shape, along with the relationship of the campus to the public roadways on which it 

has frontage, as well as the interior public roadways and the multiple entrances on those roadways. 

These features and characteristics not only limit visibility into and within the property, but also 

drive the need for the amount of signage requested in order to provide adequate guidance for 

patients and visitors. 

It has also been established that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in a 

practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship for Petitioner. Requiring Petitioner to adhere to the 

number and size limitations for signage and restrictions on locations required under the B.C.Z.R. 

would make it quite difficult for patients and visitors to locate the many medical services provided 

throughout the campus and utilize those services in an efficient manner. The signs also direct 

service and delivery persons to the appropriate areas so as not to be intermingled or confused with 

the medical areas. 

Finally, there is no evidence that the grant of the relief would be detrimental to the 

surrounding area. The proposed signage is reasonable given the size of the hospital campus --

especially with the existence of the new Patient Tower -- and the number of patient services 
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provided throughout the hospital, and the need to provide adequate guidance to patients and 

visitors. A review of the details and elevations of the proposed signage confirms that the new 

signs will provide a significant upgrade. Additionally, the character of the proposed signs will be 

consistent with the signage for this type of institutional use. Therefore, I am persuaded to grant 

the requested relief. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioner's variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this /{-/:today of November, 2010 by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner that Petitioner' s request for Variance relief from the Table of Sign 

Regulations set forth in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") as follows: 

• From Section 450.5.B.3.b of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a sign on a vertical face of canopy to 
extend above and below the face of the canopy (signs E025, E031); and 

• From Section 450.5.B.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow on a single premises freestanding signs 
within 100 feet of other freestanding signs having an area per face larger than 8 square feet 
(signs X04/E002, X02/E052, X06/E053, MA-2, X02/E013, X05/E014); and 

• From Section 450.4 - Attachment l.l(a) of the B.C.Z.R. to allow 2 changeable copy, 
freestanding signs accessory to an institution on a single premises in lieu of the permitted 1 
sign, with an area per face of up to 120 square feet in lieu of the permitted area per face of 
25 square feet, and a sign height of up to 13 .6 feet in lieu of the permitted 6 feet in height 
(MA-1 , MA-2); and 

• From Section 450.4 - Attachment 1.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow directional, freestanding 
signs with an area per face of up to 68 square feet in lieu of the permitted area per face of 8 
square feet (see Council Bill 89-1997) (Signs X02/E013 , X02/E042, X02/E052, X03/E004, 
X03/E008, X04/E002, X04/E003, X04/007, X04/E009, X05/E014, X06/E053); and 

• From Section 450.4 - Attachment 1.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow directional, freestanding 
signs in a residential zone of up to 12.333 feet in height in lieu of the permitted 4 feet in 
height (Signs X02/E013 , X02/E042, X02/E052, X03/E004, X03/E008, X04/E003, 
X04/007, X05/E014, X06/E053); and 
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• From Section 450.4 - Attachment 1.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow directional, freestanding 
signs in a non-residential zone of up to 12.333 feet in height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet 
in height (Signs X04/E002, X04/E099); and 

• From Section 450.4 - Attachment 1.6 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow an identification sign for an 
institution with an area per face of 7 63 square feet in lieu of the permitted area per face of 
25 square feet (Sign E033); and 

• From Section 450.4 - Attachment 1.6 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow 2 identification signs on the 
same building frontage in lieu of the permitted 1 identification sign on a building frontage, 
each with an area per face of up to 63 square feet in lieu of the permitted area per face of 
25 square feet, and constructed on a canopy in lieu of the permitted wall mounted, 
freestanding, or integral sign (Signs E025, E031), 

be and are hereby GRANTED. 

The following shall be conditions precedent to the relief granted herein: 

1. Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own 
risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. All freestanding signs should incorporate landscaping around the base of the sign, and 
Petitioner should consider adding directional language to Sign X06/E053 that would direct 
motorists to the adjacent CCBC campus. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date ofthis Order. 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

JOHN B. GONTRUM, ESQUIRE 
WHITEFORD TAYLOR & PRESTON LLP 
1 WEST PENNSYLVANIA A VENUE 
SUITE 300 
TOWSONMD 21 204 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2011-0076-A 

November 16, 2010 

Property: 9000 Franklin Square Drive 

Dear Mr. Gontrum: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB/pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

-4/f~ 
lhHo~AS ~~~(v;ICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Dennis Kephart, Facilities Manager, Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc., 9000 Franklin Square 
Drive, Baltimore MD 21237 
Bob Nelson, Chief of Security, Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. , 9000 Franklin Square Drive, 
Baltimore MD 21237 
James Applegate, Apple Signs, 404 Serendipity Drive, Millersville MD 21108 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite 103 I Towson. Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 4 10-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.bu ltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 9000 Franklin Square Drive 

which is presently zoned _o_._R_. 5_._5..,.Z-=o:..:....t'l5;:;;..._ _____________ _ 

Deed Reference: __ --= ._.(_ .J. _ Tax Account# ________ L _ 
$e.c.-~- $~ ~ · 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

See attached. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

See attached. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

John B. Gontrum, Esquire 
Na~ - Type oc Pri~ 

s;~ 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm , under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 
Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. 

~~~£h ~ c&~ 
( 

Signature 

,H. H. Medstar Health, Inc. ~ DexdC>proe.ot Corp. 
,....Nam~ /e_ • ~ _ Vf ,if J<,4,7;, 

Signature 

9000 Franklin Square Drive 443-777-7254 
Address Telephone No. 

Baltimore, Maryland 21237 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Company Name 

1 W. Pennsylvania Ave., St. 300 410-832-2000 
Address Telephone No. 

Towson, Maryland 21204-5025 
City State Zip Code 

Case No. Zoll - 0 0'7(',-)J 

REV 8120107 ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Address 

City State 

Offi,e Use Onl:j 

£stimate<I Length of l-learin9 -------­
Unavailable For l-learin9 j 
Reviewed by __ "-uJ'---_____ Date {I/to/to 
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Variance Requests - 9000 Franklin Square Drive 

A. From Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR") Section 450.5.B.3.b to 
allow a sign on a vertical face of a canopy to extend above and below the face of 
the canopy (signs E025, E03 l). 

B. From BCZR Section 450.5.B.4.a to allow on a single premises freestanding signs 
within 100 feet of other freestanding signs having an area per face larger than 8 
square feet (signs X04/E002, X02/E052, X06/E053 , MA-2, X02/E013 , 
X05/E014). 

C. From BCZR Section 450.4 Attachment 1.1 '(a) to allow two changeable copy, 
freestanding signs accessory to an institution, on a single premises in lieu of the 
permitted 1 sign, with an area per face of up to 120 square feet in lieu of the 
permitted area per face of 25 square feet, and a sign height of up to 13 .6 feet in 
lieu of the permitted 6 feet in height (signs MA-1 , MA-2) 

D. From BCZR Section 450.4 Attachment 1.3 to allow directional, freestanding signs 
with an area per face of up to 68 square feet in lieu of the permitted area per face 
of 8 square feet (see Council Bill 89-1997)(signs X02/E013, X02/E042, 
X02/E052, X03/E004, X03/E008, X04/E002, X04/E003 , X04/007, X04/E009, 
X05/E014, X06/E053). 

E. From BCZR 450.4 Attachment 1.3 to allow directional, freestanding signs in a 
residential zone of up to 12.333 feet in height in lieu of the permitted 4 feet in 
height (signs X02/E013 , X02/E042, X02/E052, X03/E004, X03/E008, X04/E003 , 
X04/007, X05/E014, X06/E053). 

F. From BCZR 450.4 Attachment 1.3 to allow directional, freestanding signs in a 
non residential zone ofup to 12.333 feet in height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet in 
height (signs X04/E002, X04/E099). 

G. From BCZR 450.4 Attachment 1.6 to allow an identification sign for an 
institution with an area per face of 763 square feet in lieu of the permitted area per 
face of 25 square feet (sign E033). 

H. From BCZR 450.4 Attachment 1.6 to allow two identification signs on the same 
building frontage in lieu of the permitted one identification sign on a building 
frontage, each with an area per face of up to 63 square feet in lieu of the permitted 
per area per face of 25 square feet, and constructed on a canopy in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted, freestanding, or integral sign (signs E025 , E03 l ). 

417497 

201 /-00 7[-4 
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I Dewberry· 
3108 Lord Baltimore Drive 410.265.9500 
Baltimore, Maryland 21244-5800 410.265.8875 fax 

www.dewberry.com 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING VARIAN CE 

HH Medstar Health, Inc. I Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. 
Parcel 604, Tax Map 82 Grid 20 

Address: 9000 Franklin Square Drive 

Beginning at a point on the North side of Franklin Square Drive, classified as a Collector, which is 
70' wide at the distance of 955' East of the centerline of Rossville Boulevard, a Minor Arterial, which 
is 120' wide. Thence the following courses and distances based on the NAD83/91 horizontal datum: 

1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

7) 

8) 

9) 

10) 

11) 

12) 

N 08° 00' 30" W 

N 81 ° 59' 30" E 

N 59° 02' 10" E 

S 36° 25' 05" E 

s 49° 50' 36" w 

N 40° 09' 40" W 

s 81 ° 59' 30" w 

S 08° 00' 30" E 

s 35° 12' 37" w 

S 81° 59' 30"W 

S 08° 00' 30" E 

s 67° 22' 35" w 

507.04' 

855.09' 

659.34' 

580.05' 

203.44' 

132.88' 

250.00' 

112.70' 

58.04' 

262.76' 

282.29' 

139.79' 

13) Along a curve with a radius of 665.00' and an arc length of 527.00', subtended by a 
chord of N 89° 55' 16" W 513.31' 

14) N 67° 13" 05" W 100.54' 

15) Along a curve with a radius of 860.00' and an arc length of 232.06', subtended by a 
chord of N 74° 56' 56" W 231.36' 

to the Place of Beginning as recorded in Deed Liber 8146, Folio 787 and containing 22.223 acres. 

Also including; 

Dewberry & Davis LLC zo1!-007C-A 



HH Medstar Health, Inc. I Franklin Square Hospital, Inc. 
Parcel 708, Tax Map 82 Grid 20 

Address: No fixed address. 

• 

Beginning at a point on the East side of Rossville Boulevard, classified as Minor Arterial, which is 
120' wide at the distance of 502' South of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street 
Franklin Square Drive, a Collector, which is 70' wide. Thence the following courses and distances 
based on the NAD83/91 datum: 

1) 

2) 

3) 

N 10° 05 ' 00" E 

N52° 26'47 " E 

S 80° 05 ' 00 " E 

411.60' 

75.00' 

73 .38' 

4) Along a curve with a radius of 705.00' and an arc length of 262.09' , subtended by a 
chord of N 89°16' 00" E for a distance of 260.58' 

5) 

6) 

7) 

8) 

N 78° 37' 00" E 

S 09° 24 ' 10" E 

s 81 ° 20' 40" w 

s 81 ° 20' 40" w 

89.13 ' 

371.01 ' 

112.57' 

506.84' 

to the Place of Beginning as recorded in Deed Liber 5726, Folio 210 and containing 4.873 acres. 

Also including; 

HH Medstar Health, Inc. I Bay Development Corp. 
Parcel 76, Tax Map 82 Grid 20 

Address: 9101 Franklin Square Drive 

Beginning at a point on the South side of Franklin Square Drive, classified as Collector, which is 
70' wide at the distance of 62' East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street 
Hospital Drive which is 60'wide. Thence the following courses and distances based on the NAD83/91 
datum: 

I Dewberry· 



1) N 67° 27' 26" E 70.46' 

2) Along a curve with a radius of 735.00' and an arc length of 112.60', subtended 
by a chord of N 63° 04' 06" E 112.49' 

3) S 30° 52' 59" E 18.81' 

4) N 49° 50' 20" E 856.26' 

5) S 47° 09' 40" E 479.02' 

6) s 49° 50' 20" w 429.56' 

7) S 50° 17' 55" E 63.00' 

8) s 49° 51' 55" w 399.72' 

9) S 50° 20' 19" E 541.82' 

10) s 49° 23' 56" w 358.27' 

11) N 50° 15' 34" W 40.58' 

12) s 49° 23' 56" w 25.36' 

13) S 50° 15' 34" E 5.07' 

14) s 49° 23' 56" w 16.91' 

15) N 89° 30' 34" W 15.07' 

16) Along a curve with a radius of 1430.00' and an arc length of 68.20', subtended 
by a chord of N 49° 59' 00" W 68.19' 

17) N 51 ° 20' 59" W 484.16' 

18) Along a curve with a radius of 670.00' and an arc length of 507.86', subtended 
by a chord of N 29° 38' 34" W 495.79' 

19) N 07° 55' 39" W 61.83' 

20) Along a curve with a radius of 30.00' and an arc length of 39.48', subtended 
by a chord of N 29° 45' 54" E 36.69' 

to the Place of Beginning as recorded in Deed Liber 5497, Folio 959 and containing 19 .561 acres. 

1fll: b 

I • Dewberry· 
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Also including; 

HH Medstar Health, Inc. I Bay Development Corp. 
Parcel 624, Tax Map 82 Grid 19 

Address: No fixed address. 

Beginning at a point on the South side of Franklin Square Drive, classified as a Collector, which 
is 70' wide at the distance of 977' East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street 
Rossville Boulevard, a Minor Arterial, which is 120' wide. Thence the following courses and 
distances based on the NAD83/91 datum: 

1) Along a curve with a radius of 790.00' and an arc length of 193.93 ', subtended by a 
chord of S 74° 01' 58" E 193.44' 

2) S 67° 00' 00' ' E 100.54' 

3) Along a curve with a radius of 735 .00' and an arc length of 582.47' , subtended by a 
chord of S 89° 42' 10" E 567.35 ' 

4) N 67° 35 ' 40" E 31.04' 

5) Along a curve with a radius of 30.00' and an arc length of 54.78 ', subtended by a 
chord of S 60° 05 ' 50" E 47.48' 

6) S 07° 47' 25" E 30.54' 

7) Along a curve with a radius of 730.00' and an arc length of 553.23' , subtended by a 
chord of S 29° 30 ' 05" E 540.09' 

8) S51 ° 12'45" E 64.25 ' 

9) s 43° 08 ' 00" w 80.44' 

10) N 46° 52' 00" W 750.00' 

11) s 67° 35' 40" w 228.18' 

12) s 81 ° 20 ' 40" w 380.72' 

13) N 07° 47' 25" W 341.20' 

to the Place of Beginning as recorded in Deed Liber 8146, Folio 798 and containing 4.960 acres. 

• Dewberry· 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertisino· 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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And finally; 

HH Medstar Health, Inc. I Bay Development Corp. 
Parcel 75, Tax Map 82 Grid 19 

Address: No fixed address. 

Beginning at a point on the South side of Franklin Square Drive, classified as a Collector, which 
is 70' wide at the distance of 565' East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street 
Rossville Boulevard, a Minor Arterial, which is 120' wide. Thence the following courses and 
distances based on the NAD83/91 datum: 

1) N 78 ° 37' 00" E 130.90' 

2) Along a curve with a radius of 790.00' and an arc length of 280.16', subtended by a 
chord of N 88° 46' 34" E 278.69' 

3) S 07° 47' 25" E 341.20' 

4) s 81 ° 20' 40" w 397.11' 

5) N 9° 24' 10" W 371.01' 

to the Place of Beginning as recorded in Deed Liber 8146, Folio 798 and containing 3 .414 acres. 

9 Dewberry· 



I Dewberry· 
3108 Lord Baltimore Drive 410.265.9500 
Baltimore, Maryland 21244-5800 410.265.8875 fax 

www.dewberry.com 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING VARIAN CE 

Board of Trustees of Essex Community College 
Parcel 359, Tax Map 82 Grid 19 

Address: No Fixed Address. 

Beginning at a point on the North side of Franklin Square Drive, classified as a Collector, which is 
70' wide at the distance of 740' East of the centerline of Rossville Boulevard, a Minor Arterial, which 
is 120' wide. Thence the following courses and distances based on the NAD83/91 horizontal datum: 

1) N 31 ° 46' 28" E 25.46' 

2) N 04° 19' 07" W 13 .36' 

3) Along a curve with a radius of 225.00' and an arc length of 79.69'subtended by a 
chord of N 05° 49' 40" E 79.27' 

4) Along a curve with a radius of 175.00' and an arc length of 201.64', subtended by a 
chord of N 48° 59' 00" E 190.67' 

5) N 81 ° 59' 34" E 16.00' 

6) S 08° 00' 30" E 244.20' 

7) Along a curve with a radius of 860.00' and an arc length of 214.74', subtended by a 
chord of N 89° 49' 52" W 214.18' 

to the Place of Beginning as recorded in Deed Liber 5714, Folio 329 and containing 0.848 acres. 

Dewberry & Davis LLC 



N011CE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning commissioner of 88lttmore county, by authori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

case: t 2011-0076-A 
9000 Franklin Square Drive 
E/side of Rossville Boulevard, 55 feet south of the center­
line of Franklin Square Drive 
14th Election District - 6th councllmanlc District 
Legal owner(s): Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. 

Variance: A: To allow a sign on a vertical face of canopy to 
extend above and below the face of the canopy; B: To allow 
on a single premises freestanding signs within 100 ft of oth­
er freestanding signs having an area per face larger than 8 
squart; ft. c: To allow two changeable copy, freestanding 
signs accessory to an Institution, on a single premise In lieu 
of the permitted 1 sign, with an area per face of up to 120 
square ft. in lieu of the permitted area per face of 25 sq. ft., 
and a sign height of up to 13.6 ft. In lieu of the permitted 6 
ft. In height. D: To allow directional, freestanding signs with 
an area per face of up to 68 sq. ft. In lieu of the permitted 
area per face of 8 sq. ft. E: To allow directional, freestanding 
signs In a residential zone of up to 12.333 ft. In height In lieu 
of the Pfll!Tlltted 4 ft. In height. F: To allow directional, free­
standing signs In a non residential zone of up to 12.333 ft. In 
height In lieu of the permitted 6 ft. in height. G: To allow an 
identification sign for an Institution with an area per face of 
763 sq. ft. In lieu of the permitted area per face of 25 sq. ft . 
H: To allow Identification signs on the same building front­
age in lieu of the permitted one identification sign on a 
building frontage, each with an area per face of up to 63 sq. 
ft. In lieu of the permitted per area per face of 25 sq. ft. and 
-constructed on a canopy In lieu of the permitted wall 
mounted, freestanding. or integral sign. 
Hearing: Thursday, October 28, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. In 
Room 104, Jefferson Bulldlng. 105 west Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WIWAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the Fiie and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 10/673 October 12 257347 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

____ ____._,_d _, y."-+/_, 20JQ_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _!..._ __ issyu~cc~e,!t,s;l,!sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ~'~D ...... { 1_2-_/ _,20l0___. 

flQ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristin Matthews: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2011-0076-A 

Petitioner/Developer:---------­
Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. 

Oct 28 2010 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at:-------------------

9000 Franklin Square Drive 

October 11 2010 
The sign(s) were posted on---------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

. ) 

I ( >-'4-t ~ October 13 2010 
(Date) (Signature of Sign Poster) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

( 410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, October 12, 2010 Issue-Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
John Gontrum 
Whiteford , Taylor & Preston 
1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-832-2055 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0076-A 
9000 Franklin Square Drive 
E/side of Rossville Boulevard, 55 feet south of the centerline of Franklin Square Drive 
14th Election District- 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. 

Variance A. To allow a sign on a vertical face of canopy to extend above and below the face of the 
canopy; B: To allow on a single premises freestanding signs within 100 ft of other freestand ing signs 
having an area per face larger than 8 square ft. C: To allow two changeable copy, freestanding signs 
accessory to an institution, on a single premise in lieu of the permitted 1 sign , with an area per face of up 
to 120 square ft in lieu of the permitted area per face of 25 sq ft , and a sign height of up to 13.6 ft in lieu 
of the permitted 6 ft in height. D. To allow directional , freestanding signs with an area per face of up to 
68 sq ft in lieu of the permitted area per face of 8 sq ft. E: To allow directional , freestanding signs in a 
residential zone of up to 12.333 ft in height in lieu of the permitted 4 ft in height. F: To allow directional , 
freestanding signs in a non residential zone of up to 12.333 ft in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft in 
height. G. To allow an identification sign for an institution with an area per face of 763 sq ft in lieu of the 
permitted area per face of 25 sq ft. H: To allow identification signs on the same building frontage in lieu 
of the permitted one identification sign on a building frontage, each with an area per face of up to 63 sq 
ft in lieu of the permitted per area per face of 25 sq ft , and constructed on a canopy in lieu of the 
permitted wall mounted, freestanding, or integral sign . 

Hearing : Thursday, October 28, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
05 West C esapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



Septe~QB,sR,(i)l'h©, JR . 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Direclor 
Depar1m en1 of Permi/.1 and 
Deve/opmenl Manage men1 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0076-A 
9000 Franklin Square Drive 
E/side of Rossville Boulevard , 55 feet south of the centerline of Franklin Square Drive 
14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. 

Variance A. To allow a sign on a vertical face of canopy to extend above and below the face of the 
canopy; B: To allow on a single premises freestanding signs within 100 ft of other freestanding signs 
having an area per face larger than 8 square ft. C: To allow two changeable copy, freestanding signs 
accessory to an institution , on a single premise in lieu of the permitted 1 sign, with an area per face of up 
to 120 square ft in lieu of the permitted area per face of 25 sq ft, and a sign height of up to 13.6 ft in lieu 
of the permitted 6 ft in height. D. To allow directional , freestanding signs with an area per face of up to 68 
sq ft in lieu of the permitted area per face of 8 sq ft . E: To allow directional, freestanding signs in a 
residential zone of up to 12.333 ft in height in lieu of the permitted 4 ft in height. F: To allow directional, 
freestanding signs in a non residential zone of up to 12.333 ft in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft in 
height. G. To allow an identification sign for an institution with an area per face of 763 sq ft in lieu of the 
permitted area per face of 25 sq ft. H: To allow identification signs on the same building frontage in lieu of 
the permitted one identification sign on a building frontage, each with an area per face of up to 63 sq ft in 
lieu of the permitted per area per face of 25 sq ft , and constructed on a canopy i_n lieu of the permitted 
wall mounted, freestanding , or integral sign. 

Hearing: Thursday, October 28, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

"-Aiisttv;::Avenue, Towson 21204 
Timothy Kotrfcl 
Director 

TK:kl 

C: John Gontrum, 1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300, Towson 21204 
Frankl in Square Hospital, Adrienne Keiley/Eric Wagner, 9000 Franklin Sq. Dr., Baltimore 21237 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFlr.E.AT. 410-887-3391 

Z:oning Review f County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 11 1 I Towson. Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 14 Account Number - 1700001397 

P.597 

--- . ' 
ESS~1 COMMUN I r't \ 

CC,\.L&GI. 
4-'2<. '?>/7.0\ 
p '!,'i~ ....,,,,,,,,,,.---~~--

P108 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.rnd.us/webcom/index.html 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 3 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=l4+17... 1/19/2006 



. . -~eal Property Search - Individual Report 

Click her.e for a lain text ADA com Ji ant screen. 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Account Identifier: District - 14 Account Number - 1600005239 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND Use: 
Principal Residence: 

EXEMPT 
NO 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 

RIDGE RD 

Map Grid Parcel 
82 20 708 

Special Tax Areas 

05X-RW-66-210-56&58A 
COURT HOUSE 

BALTIMORE MD 21204 

Deed Reference: 1) I 5244/ 450 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Sub District Subdivision 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Legal Description 
.681 AC 
ES RIDGE RD 
SECOR FRANKLIN SQUA 

Section Block Lot Assessment Area 
3 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

GrO!JJld Reni 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area 
0000 

Property Land Area 
.68 AC 

County Use 
01 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-In Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
Land: 6,800 

Improvements: 0 
Total: 6,800 

Preferential Land: 0 

Seller: FRANKLIN SQUARE FOUNDATION INC 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 
Seller: 
Type: 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

Tax Exempt: COUNTY AND STATE 
Exempt Class: 

6,800 
0 

6,800 6,800 6,800 
0 0 0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 01/20/1972 
Deedl: I 5244/ 450 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 
Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2005 
0 
0 
0 

07/01/2006 
0 
0 
0 

Price: 
Deed 2: 
Price: 
Deed 2: 

Special Tax Recapture: 

*NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?Map=82&Parcel=708&town=&county=... 1/19/2006 



PLEASE PRINT CLEARL 

----------------

' CASE NAMEf°~Ss. ·''#19 
CASE NUMBER J o/l- QlJ76= 
DATE /0 - U - /0 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 

?..JI e, g. 

--·---·----------·----·------lf---------------------,1----------------------t-------------------

-------------------------l--------------------'--------11---------------------------+----------------------

------~~------------t----------------------+---------------------t-------------------



Case No.: ___,L{)~ J/_-_LJ_0_1_6 -_ft _____ _ 
Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 · t- rr-~~ 
No.2 >ri~ 
No. 3 --f' ~ ~ ,, ~ ~ Of(["' 

p-,u.'.,:J:~..-4-. 
No.4 

~ Ji . ~ -A-+t ~~<iJl ~ ~ 
No. 5 0 u a v J 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No.11 

No. 12 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: Zo I I - 00 7(:,, -A 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Petitioner: r',uJ<:;1~ 5qvq.,t -e /ihsb'tJ :f&c. ' (lq ~~a/) 
- .) . 

Address or Location : 9..-?<::?d kxJc:.L, ;\) :fa uO/l.e J) /Ure 
8~~7; rte/ ~ /.,;i.. ] ') 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: Y&;fi,/ Go~~ 

Address: Cc./)Wd; ~hf?&~f'.?;J,,Le-P 
/ w . (H'A,£Y&&k(/~ &<?v've 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: Zo I I - oo 7t:> -A 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Petitioner: /R,?~1~ 5Qu(kt.~ /lrsb7;/ ~- ' /fq ~~,t_/) 
- .) . 

Address or Location: 70<:?d ,fR71_lc.b ,v Ia uO't'l-e J)hi""e 
8~e,,T.; rte/ oZ-/~ ]') 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: .,,{;,4/ Go4~ 
Address: CJ)WJ) ~~ct:~,.-?;;J>1 Le,P 

/ Cs>:· f&~Y&;rzd/6.., ,&<?vve 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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Sign Locations 

• Large Marquee ID Signs 

tjl> 1st Level Directory Signs 

~ 1 ~l Level Directory Signs 

~ 1st Level Directory Signs 

@ 1st Level Directory Signs 

• 1st Level Directory Signs 

• Building Signs 
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Campus Map - Overall Sign Locations 
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CLIENT: MedStar Health 
CONTACT: 
ADDRESS: 
Franklin Square Hospital Center 

PHONE 
FAX 
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EXISTING SIGN 

4 • All left JustifKation 
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BarMark is 100% of c~ ht of 
hospital copy. MedStar Health 
cap ht @ 80% of Bar rk. 
Copy baseline is 120% elow 
BarMark.. 
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2)-----..._ 

3) __ ~ 

4)__,, 

5)----.... 

X02/E011B SI~ 

5'-6 • I 

-------------SIGN TYPE EXT02--------------
1) Header Letterforms are cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Hollander Bold 
2) Sign cabinets are aluminum constructed with AJuminum Sheets & Angle framing as required. 

Signs are internally Illuminated with Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy evenly, Ballasts as required. 
Signs Painted MedStar Standard Colors · 
MedStar Blue Cabinet Bodies (PMS281) with Reveals in Med Star Yellow (PMS 116) 

Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 
3) Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMS 116) @ 1 1/2' lall 
4) Sign body copy is cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Futura Heavy BT & Futura Med BT 
5) BarMark & MedStar Health are cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Hollander & BarMark Face is Digitally Printed, Applied to Face & Will Illuminate. 
MedStar Logo is Centered@ Bottom of Signs/ BarMark is 4-1/2' Tall - MedStar Health ' M-Cap' Ht is 3.25' Tall 

-------------SIGN TYPE EXT02--------------
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Type X02 I Location E011 
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CLIENT: MedSlor Health 
CONTACT: 
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PHONE 
FAA 
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EXISTING SIGN 

4 • All Left Justification 
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BarMark is 100% of c~ht of 
hospital copy. MedSta Health 
cap ht @ 80% of Bar rk. 
Copy baseline is 120% elow 
BarMark. 

4)____,, 

5) _______ · 

--------------SIGN TYPE EXT02---------------
1) Header Letterform, are cut-through aluminum (aces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font i, Hollander Bold 
2) Sign Cabinets are aluminum constructed with Aluminum Sheets & Angle framing a, required. 

Signs are internally Illuminated with Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy evenly, Ballasts as required. 
Signs Painted MedStar Standard Colors 
MedStar Blue Cabinet Bodies (PMS281) with Reveal, in MedStar Yellow (PMSl 16) 

Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 
3) Reveal, in MedStar Yellow (PMSl 16) @ 1 1/2' Tall 
4) Sign body copy is cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font i, Futura Heavy BT & Futura Med BT 
5) BarMark & MedStar Health are cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Hollander & BarMark Face is Digitally Printed, Applied to Face & Will Illuminate. 
MedStar Logo is Centered@ Bottom of Signs/ BarMark is 4-1/2' Tall- MedStar Health ' M-Cap' Ht is 3.25' Tall 
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Type X02 I Location E011 
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CLIENT: MedStor Health 
CONTACT: 
ADDRESS: 
Franklin Square Hospital Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

SKETCH# FA BY-mo 
SCALE : noted 
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EXISTING SIGN 
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BarMark is 100% of c~ht of 
hospital copy. MedSta Health 
cap ht @ 80% of Bar rk. 
Copy baseline is 120% elow 
BarMark. 

X02/E010B S~ 
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-------------SIGN TYPE EXT02-------------- ~ DATE 10/29/10 J0Bll'60434 

1) Header Letterforms are cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 
Font is Hollander Bold Type X02 I Location E01 OB 

2) Sign Cabinets are aluminum constructed with Aluminum Sheets & Angle framing as required. 
Signs are internally Illuminated with Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy evenly, Ballasts as required. 
Signs Painted MedStar Standard Colors 
MedStar Blue Cabinet Bodies (PMS2B1) with Reveals in Med Star Yellow (PMS 116) 

Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 
3) Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMS 116) @ 1 1(2" all 
4) Sign body copy is cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Futura Heavy BT & Futura Med BT 
5) BarMark & MedStar Health are cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic_ 

Font is Hollander & BarMark Face is Digitally Printed, Applied to Face & Will Illuminate. 
Med Star Logo is Centered @ Bottom of Signs I BarMark is 4-1(2" Tall • MedStar Health "M·Cap" Ht is 3.25" Tall 
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CLIENT: MedStor Heotth 
CONTACT: 
ADDRESS: 
Franklin Square Hospital Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

SKETCH# FA BY-mo 
SCALE : noted 
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WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P. 

JOHN 8 . GONTRUM 

DIRECT LINE (410) 832-2055 

DIRECT FAX (410) 339-4058 
J Gon t rum@ wtplaw .com 

Thomas H . Bostwick, Esquire 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 

T OWSON C OMMONS, SUITE 300 
ONE W EST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE 

TOWSON , MARYLAND 21204-5025 

MAIN T ELEPHONE (410) 832-2000 
FACSIMILE (410) 832-2015 

December 10, 2010 

9000 Franklin Square Drive 

Dear Mr. Bostwick: 

BALTIMORE, MD 

CO LUM BIA, MD 

FALLS CI-I URCII , VA 

TOWSON, MD 

WASI-II NGTON. DC 

WILM INGTON, DE• 

WWW. Wl"PLA W.COM 

(800) 987-8705 

We are in receipt of your order of November 16, 2010 granting a sign variance package 
for Franklin Square Hospital. Inadvertently, three (3) directional signs for the 
hospital's professional buildings were not included in the package. Like the other 
directional, freestanding signs, these are 12.333 feet in height in lieu of the permitted 6 
feet in height and contain 68 square feet of area per face in lieu of the permitted area per 
face of 8 square feet. These signs are within the descriptions contained on the notice of 
the variance requests to the public published in the newspaper and on the signs posted 
on the property. No new variances are requested. 

The signs and variances would be as follows: 

From Section 450.4-Attachment 1.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow 
directional/ freestanding signs with an area per face fo up to 68 square feet in lieu 
of the permitted area per face of 8 square feet (see Council Bill 89-1997) (Signs 
X02/E010, X02/E010B, X02/E011B). 

From Section 450.4-Attachment 1.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow directional, 
freestanding signs in a non-residential zone of up to 12.333 feet in height in lieu 
of the permitted 6 feet in height (Signs X02/E010, X02/E010B, X02/E011B) . 

These signs are important in identifying parking and services and are intended to 
replace existing signs. Like the other signs the primary reason for the height and size is 

'Wl1itcford, Tnylor mid Presto11 L.L.P. is n limited linbility partnership. 011r De/mvnre office is operated 1111der n sepnrnte Dclnwnre limited liability compn11y, Wl1iteford, Tnylor & Preston L.L. C. 



Thomas H. Bostwick, Esqmre 
December 10, 2010 
Page2 

to make the script stand out at a distance and be readable over parked cars along 
Franklin Square Drive. 

We respectfully are asking you to reconsider and amend your order to include these 
signs. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
JBG:jbg 

Attachment 
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Sign Locations 

• Large Marquee ID Signs 

• 1st Level Diredory Signs 

• 1st Level Dlredory Signs 

• 1st Level Dlredory Signs 

• 1st Level Dlredory Signs 

0 1st Level Dlredory Signs 

• Building Signs 

PROFESSIONAL CENTER 
WHITE SQUARE 

Campus Map - Overall Sign Locations 
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CLIENT: MedSlar Health 
CONTACT: 
ADDRESS: 
Franklin Square Hospital Center 

PHONE 
Ft.X. 
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EXISTING SIGN 
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BarMark is 100% of c~ht of 
hospital copy. MedSta Health 
cap ht @ 80% of Bar rk. 
Copy baseline is 120% elow 
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-------------:SIGNTYPEEXT02--------------
1) Header Letterforms are cut.through aluminum faces & backed with white acrytic. 

Font is Hollander Bold 
2) Sign Cabinets are aluminum constructed with Aluminum Sheets & Angle framing as required. 

Signs are internally Illuminated with Hourescent lamps to illuminate copy evenly, Ballasts as required. 
Signs Painted MedStar Standard Colors 
MedStar Blue cabinet Bodies (PMS281) with Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMS 116) 

Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 
3) Reveals in MedStarYellow(PMS116)@ 11/2' 1all 
4) Sign body copy is cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Fulura Heavy BT & Futura Med BT 
5) BarMark & MedStar Health are cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Hollander & BarMark Face is Digitally Printed, Applied to Face & Will Illuminate. 
MedStar Logo is Centered @ Bottom of Signs I BarMark is 4-1/2' Tall - Med Star Health "M·Cap' Ht is 3.25' Tall 
-------------:SIGN TYPE EXT02--------------
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EXISTING SIGN 
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--------------SIGN TYPE EXTOl---------------
1) Header Letterforms are cuMhrough aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Hollander Bold 
2) Sign Cabinets are aluminum constructed with Aluminum Sheets & Angle framing as required. 

Signs are internally Illuminated with Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy evenly, Ballasts as required. 
Signs Painted MedStar Standard Colors 
Med Star Blue Cabinet Bodies (PMS281) with Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMS 116) 
Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 

3) Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMSl 16) @ 1 1/2" lall 
4) Sign body copy is cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acryl ic. 

Font is Futura Heavy BT & Futura Med BT 
5) BarMark & MedStar Health are cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Hollander & BarMark Face is Digitally Printed, Applied to Face & Will Illuminate. 
MedStar Logo is Centered @ Bottom of Signs/ BarMark is 4-1/2" Tall - MedStar Health 'M-Cap" Ht is 3.25" Tall 
-------------:SIGN TYPE EXT02--------------
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-------------,SIGN TYPE EXT02--------------
1) Header Letterforms are cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Hollander Bold 
2) Sign Cabinets are aluminum constructed with Aluminum Sheets & Angle framing as required. 

Signs are internally Illuminated with Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy evenly, Ballasts as required. 
Signs Painted MedStar Standard Colors 
Med Star Blue Cabinet Bodies (PMS281) with Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMS 116) 

Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 
3) Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMS 116) @ 1 1/2' ell 
4) Sign body copy is cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Futura Heavy BT & Futura Med BT 
S) BarMark & MedStar Health are cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acryl ic. 

Font is Hollander & BarMark Face is Digitally Printed, Appl ied to Face & Will Illuminate. 
MedStar Logo is Centered @ Bottom of Signs I BarMark is 4-1/2' Tall - Med Star Health "M-Cap' Ht is 3.25' Tall 
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SMA 
Martin O'Malley. Governor Sta+...._~· j l;Jeverley K. Sw_alm-Staley, Se~reta ry 

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ,Lt:: Nell J. t:'edersen, Adrn ini strator 
Administra1lon 

. MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 2.0 \ I 
-0016-A .· 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Aiso, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.statc.md.us). 

SDF!mb 

Very truly yours, 

~~~St~F~~t 
f"1 Engineering Access Permits 

Divisjon 

My telephone number/toll-free number Is 
Mi1lrylanCJ Relay servicefor lmpa i ri;d Hear ing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North C~lvert Street • Baltimore, Maryltrnd 21:W2 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 

* 

9000 Franklin Square Drive; E/S Rossville 
Boulevard, 55' S of c/line Franklin Square Dr* 
14th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Franklin Square Hospital * 
Center, Inc 

Petitioner( s) * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2011-076-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

SE,-, 0 o Z010 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

a,,.;: s:i 2:, ~,,,, 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of September, 2010, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to John B. Gontrum, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, 

LLP, One W Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

~Ha>- 2~ M~;n{°µ/,1 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR . 
C ounty Executive 

John B. Gontrum, Esq 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP 
1 W. Pennsylvania Ave. Ste. 300 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear: John B. Gontrum, Esq 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Direclor 
Departmen/ of Permits and 
Development Managemen/ 

October 20, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2011-0076-A, 9000 Franklin Square Dr. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 20, 2010. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Ri_chard~,} r. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc.; 9000 Franklin Square Dr,; Baltimore, MD 21237 

Zoning Revit:w I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3 048 

www.baltimort:countymd .gov 



• 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

MARYLAND 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: August 30, 2010 

Item No.: 

Administrative Variance: 2011-0073A 

rffo 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

September 1, 2010 

Variance: 2011-0026SPHXA, 2011-007 4A - 0078A, 2011-0079SPHA, 2011-0081 SPHA, 
2011-0082A 

Special Exception: 201 l-0026SPHXA 

Special Hearing: 2011-0026SPHXA, 2011-0079SPHA, 2011-0080SPH,, 2011-0081SPHA 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plans have been reviewed by the Baltimore 
County Fire Marshal's Office and the comment below is applicable for the above 
listed prop~rties. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3RDF1oor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
Mail Stop 1102 

cc: File 
700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For September 13, 2010 
Item Nos. 2011- 026, 073, 076, 077, 
078, 079, 081 and 082 

DATE: September 7, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-09132010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, Ill 
Director, Office of Planning 

9000 Franklin Square Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

I 1-076 

Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. 

DR 5.5 and OR 1 

Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: September 27, 2010 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request for variances from the BCZR for a 
comprehensive sign package, including 16 new signs to be erected on the Franklin Square 
Hospital Center campus. 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the requested variances and offers the following 
comments: 

• All freestanding signs should incorporate landscaping around the base of the sign. 

• Consider adding directional language to Sign X06/E053 that would direct motorists to the 
adjacent CCBC campus. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Laurie Hay at 4 I 0-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 11 \ 11-076.doc 



CASE NO. 2011- 00 l (() -A 

Comment 
Received 

q-1-\0 

9-l- lO 

9-~1-to 

q -1 3 -lo 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 

DEPRM 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

ZONING VIOLATION 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
No Comment 

(Case No. ____________ __, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: l O - 1 d- - ( 6 

SIGN POSTING Date: l O ~ \l -1 () ~ ch----

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes ~ No D 
Yes D No D -

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Comments, if any: \ri,__,&-{j) IF O"vn-. ri(LO 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
E side of Rossville Blvd., 55 feet S of 
the ell of Franklin Square Drive 
14th Election District 

* DEPUTY ZONING 

61h Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(9000 Franklin Square Drive) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. 

Petitioner * CASE NO. 2011-0076-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

INTERIM ORDER 

I have taken testimony and evidence in zoning Case No. 2011-0076-A and will be 

preparing a Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and issuing an Order approving the sign 

variance requests filed on behalf of Petitioner Franklin Square Hospital in this matter. During 

the interim period, please process and issue any permits required with respect to the signage 

sought in accordance with the sign variances as if my zoning Order had been issued. 

~N-Ji-to 
ROMAS . OS K 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
Interoffice Memorandum 

DATE: August 20, 2010 

TO: Zoning Commissioner and File 

FROM: Leonard Wasilewski, Planner 11, Zoning Review 

SUBJECT: Petition for Variance Franklin Square Hospital Center Inc. 
Case No. 2011-0076-A 
(9001 Franklin Square Drive) 
White Marsh Mall 

A. For clarification, this office accepted a Petition for sign Variances on 
August 20, 2010. 

B. During the filing appointment the petitioner was advised that, Three 
freestanding signs appear to be located offsite. 

C. Sheet #2 - Our GIS maps show the parcel on the southeast side of 
Rossville Blvd. and Franklin Square Dr. Tax ID# 1600005239 is 
currently owned by Baltimore County. Therefore, Sign number MA1 
appears offsite. 

D. Sheet #2- Our GIS maps show the parcel on the northeast side of 
Rossville Blvd. and Franklin Square Dr. Tax ID# 1402060270 is 
currently owned by Board of Trustees of Essex Community College . 
Therefore, Signs number E052 and E053 appear to be offsite. 

E. Please call me if you have any questions. ( 410-887-3391) 

LW 

tJol/ -A 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

9000 Franklin Square Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

11-076 

Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. 

DR 5.5 and OR 1 

Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: September 27, 2010 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 7 2010 

ZONING COMMISSI(1NEfl 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request for variances from the BCZR for a 
comprehensive sign package, including 16 new signs to be erected on the Franklin Square 
Hospital Center campus. 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the requested variances and offers the following 
comments: 

• All freestanding signs should incorporate landscaping around the base of the sign. 

• Consider adding directional language to Sign X06/E053 that would direct motorists to the 
adjacent CCBC campus. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 11 \ 11-076.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

OCT 12 20\0 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

October 12, 2010 

Zoning Item 
Address 

# 11-076-A 
9000 Franklin Square Drive 
(Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc.) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 30, 2010. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 10/12/10 

C:\DOCUME-1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-076-A 9000 Franklin Square Drive.doc 
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LIBU50 8 3 PAGE0 I \' 

It.m 1 
RW 69-327-1 
RW 69-,)27-2 

'roGE'l'I®\ With •the ~ppurteµn~ i.l)c} ,a4van~it\!s, to the ~e belo1uilng or in anywise 

appertalnlng, 

TO HA VE AN:D TQ HOLD the above gl,:a)lte<!, p\'~perzy _!into B.µt~o~ {:;_(Hin~y, Maryland, a 

munl~pat ,~n,>.orJUon, it• ll~ccCS,sors.'alld assf.g~. Jlf. fee ,s'ltrtp\~\~~ :p~hlic higp.wl!Y p.urposes. 
_, . . --" ):"' "! 

)I.ND ilie .salsf Gtantor· hereby covenanti! , tli~t .' '*t ~s not done or 
suffere<Uo 'be done ~y '11,ct, mi.~er'. Pi:: thµig '*'.h,~otvel';'toienculiibe~llii: ptopprty Jrereby con:veyed; 
tht 1,t will W8.FI'ant spe¥y . (!l'Operty-~~d;:andthat i t will 

~ecute $l.icl1.'fVrtlier ~uro;t\ce$ Qf Uie §am!i :llS ~ay be, (AA,l_li,site,, 
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State of Meryl11'1d', -:B.iltiml!t~ .Cir4")-4'~ 

r ~'!i,'GEJ\~ -~ oi:t1 

tM ~~-:~_ 1~~;J!l~ ~ 1/.P 
.__.,...,... •. ,,-7 . -afo~d;, p 

Preirl,dent. - TaE--~ SQUMU$" ., 
FOUNff~~Q-'m'y 'lland' linil f'ToJarW ~ ' 

· Noiaty Public 

Stat11 of Maryla.nd, Baltimore , ht wit:' 
l HEREBY CER1'1FY 'that OD this day of , in 

the year 19 , before me, the su.bscrtber, a NQ~Y ~ilbl\c of the State of Maryljnd, in and for the 

aforesaid, personally Jpp~ rc1' 
a.pd· ; a,cltilo'Wledg~ the 1oregolng Deed to be 

AS WITNESS my Hand and Notarial 8~111- I 

. ~~\)\~- ------------ --- . -- . -- -· -----
~~ i.t,.'i- -:'f t -~ Notary Publl.c 

'~}\$ lr"' 1t1\i ~ 
, , , 0\tllf • • ; 
... . • <10~"' _ -_~ . . th.., . _- ' ' 

-.•,,•'H~ ~ ,.;·, '-~\rjn¢\il" 

Appt oved, !IS :to form: \1£:it, ....,_..... r,~ -et'-~ 

_____ /llfpw ~- ~------~----
Assistant County Solicitor 

A~liltOVED and ACCEPl'ED this 
.. ,·;·'.J_: r~ .. 

day of • ,, .• ·. - 1976 
. ,,,,,~ ~ -.., ~ :, '· . 

( ' "'-) 

-·-----·------. -·-·-------- .. 2 . .,.,, 
i.21 .. '-Ji ; 
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Franklin Square 
Hospital Center 

Campus Signage Brand Execution 
and Building Fa~ade 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. ~ 20 ! I- 0076-14 
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Sign Locations 

Large Marquee ID Signs 

1st Level Directory Signs 

1 <t Level Directory Signs 

1 <t Level Directory Signs 

1st Level Directory Signs 

3rd Level Directory Signs 

@ Building Signs 
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- \ ... If 
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] CWE 06(23{10 JOWIOOll2 

Sign Location Map (PMT) 

.. / 
' -··- ..... . t 

--~~~-:·~ ,~,~: .. K\) f ·, I\ 

7't. \ ~. . ,. 
./ ' 

/ ,l·' t ~ ,, ~\1 
~ ~ \,\' 

,\ ' \\ -,J ~ ~) . ~'. 

~~-· i~ ,. \ \·\ 
.~. '<!!!!J" JU ~ .-. --=' ;.-"'. ·~ 

.. 

---/.;--:-:·· -.; . .:-- ,. 
c;_:.- .• •• • --::.-~ I t(~ ""'\~.-,.-•. , (\ __ _;;;· - - ·1 ' . > ~ 
l'- -- "'!• ·· ---- --- " 

r-: 
---------- ---- .. . J. ~'.:. --- --- ----- ... --- - . ...., ,· 

~ 

, -- ,........ ;" 

"~ "'~ 

DOUGLAS GROUP SIGN TYPE (X • EXT) .D ORIGINAL NUMBER 
- FROM APPLE SIGNS 

DECK (REV 10) 

\ 
DOUGLAS GROUP LOCATION NUMBER 

CLIENT: MedStor Health 
CONTACT: 
ADORE~ 
Frankin Sguo1e Hosp1101 Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

Sl<ElCH# RI 0-l'MT lr(-mf 

SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Coton .,.. for r.fffff"a onty. 
Al'PU SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV.# I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MFooer 
RI 11/23/09 dh 

R2 01/27110 MFosler 
R3 01/28/10 MFooer 

.1()7/10 MFosler 
'16110 Mfoster 

R6-PMTI 04/19/IO MFosler 

R9-PMTI 06/18/1 o MFosler 
RlO-l'MT I Od.'23110 MFosl9r 

Page# 2 
Mf'RO't'EO; 

IlllE.: 

IANDLORO APPROVAL: 
DATE: 
SALES 
PRODUCTION 
lt§JAll. 

404 ~ Dr. M'hrn4le. Md. 2110I 
,,.._ 41o.Jl1.7"41 Pu 410.tl7.1SIO 
Yklt. 1n at -~.com 
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6.412 Sq Ft BorMa,bwa 
22.828 Sq ft Hospital Name 

29.240 Sq Ft Total (23.083% of Copy Art1) 

126.672 Sq. Foot (opr-
36.33 Sq. FootMe1,voCtntor 

144.000 Sq. foot Sign Body 

-1,%100 
--C..,HtOMOolilatMatt< 

CQIIJ.....,.ls%120-la!Malt 

6.412 Sq ft BorMa,t.A,.. 126.672 Sq. foot c.w-
22.828 Sq ft Hospital Name 3633 Sq. foot Me1,vo Ctntor 
29.240 Sq Ft Total (23.083% of Copy Area) 144.000 Sq. Foot Sign Body 

Sign Ma1 I Side 1, 
showing brick base option a iiMIMAM:4 SCALE @ 3/8" = 1 Foot 

Sign Ma1 I Side 2 
showing brick base option 

• ~ irN~~tRANCE SIGN 

• ~:~~\~~ ~~~ £a~~~: 11BMxs<fMfB1 ) w ith 
Aluminum Faces Cut out and routed 
' MedStar Health', " Emergency" 
' Franklin Square Hospitar Center; 
& ' MedStar Health' & Logo Backed w ith White Acrylic Panels. 
Translucent Digitally Printed Logo Box Graphics for BarMark. 
Copy and Logo box are illuminated with internal Flourescent lamps and ballast as required 
Reflective Red Field on Emergency Area 
EMC Dimensions are Approximate 

• PRINTOUT COLORS ARE FOR RE FE RENCE ONLY. 

• ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS UL ® LISTED. 

• VERIFY CONDITIONS IN FIELD. 

DAJHJ6/23110 JOB#90082 

CLIENT: MedStor Health 
CONTACT: 
AOOOESS: 
Franklin Square Hospltol Center 

PHONE 
F/lX 

SKETCH# RlO.PMT BY- mt 
SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colors are fDf rl!fl!fence only. 

APl'l£ SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. # I DATE I BY 

FA l l/131()9 MFosler 
Rl 11/231()9 dh 

R2 01/27/10 MFosler 
R3 01/28/10 MFosler 

R4.PMT n.dKl7f10 MFosler 
RS-PMT rl4/lN10 MFosler 
R6.PMT 04/19/10 MFosler 

R7-PMT 05,'03110 MFosler 
RR.DUI n!vn:v1n ? 

R9-PMT 06{18/10 MFosler 
RIO-l'MI 06/23110 MFoster 

Page# 3 
~ 
1l11E.:. 
LANDlORD APPROVAL: 
!:WE; 

SALES 
PRODUCTION 
!!':illAY. 

404 SffantlpltJ Dr. Mlllfflwt ... , Md.11109 
rfloM 410.H7.744C fu 410.M7.1S.0 
Visit lfl •t WWW.appltlil,M-<Offl c_..,. ... ..., 
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Existing Sign 

a SCALE @ Proportional 

Existi ng Sign 

[ !WE 06(23110 ™90082 

Sign MA 1 I Photo Mockup 

Replacement Sign I East Sign Face 

Replacement Sign I West Sign Face 

--1.as"--
CLIENT: MedStar Health 
CONTACT: 
ADDRESS: 
Franklin Square Hospital Center 

IJY-mf 

Printout Colors are for reffffflee only. 

N"PlE SIGNS - SIC II 3993 

MFoster 
cfl 

MFoster 
MFoster 

MFosle! 
MFoster 
MFosle! 

R9-PMTI 06118/10 MFoster 
RlQ.l'MII 06,'2J(l O MfQ019r 

Page# 4 
~ 
llllE.: 
lANDLORD APPROVAL: 
.DAIE; 

~ 
PRODUCTION 
8'!srAI.!. 

4CM~~~M4.J110I 
PhOM 410-"1.74'1 Pu410.ff7.15IO 
Yldt III at www.appleslpu.com o.,,._..__ 
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80.781 Sq. Foot Copy Area 
36.33 Sq. Foot Message Center 

120.000 Sq. FootSign Body 

120 Sq. Foot Sign 
36.33 Sq. Foot Message Center 

12.000 ft 

Sign Ma2/ Side 1 Option A 
llrMattls!l,100 

ModSt.w-QpHtOMOolllllMort 
Copr-1111,120--

• ~iirN~~~RANCE SIGN 

• MedStar Blue Cabinet Body (PMS2B1) wi1h 
MedS1ar Yellow Reveal (PMS116) 

Aluminum Faces Cut ou1 and routed 
' MedStar Health" "Emergency" 
"Franklin Square Hospitar Center,· 

38.524 Sq. Foot Copy Area 
120.000 Sq. FootSign Body 

12.000 ft 

Sign Ma2/ Side 2 Option A 
(Faces King Avenue) 

& "MedStar Health" & Logo Backed with White Acrylic Panel s. 
Translucent Digitally Prinfed Logo Box Graphics for BarMark. 
Copy and Logo box are illuminated with internal Flourescent lamps and ballast as required 
Reflective Rea Field on Emergency Area 
EMC Dimensions are Approximate 

• PRINTOUT COLORS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY 

• ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS UL ® LISTED. 

• VERIFY CONDITIONS IN FIELD. 

CLIENT: MedStor Heotth 
CONTACT: 
ADDRESS: 
Franklin Square Hosp~al Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

Sl<ETCH# fl 10-PMT BY- ml 

SCALE_: noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colon are fOJ reference only. 

APPU SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. # I DATE I BY 

MFoster 
dh 

MFosler 
MFosler 

MFoster 
MFoster 
MFoster 
MFoster 
? 

MFoster 
Rlo-PMT MFosler 

Page# 5 
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Il1lE: 
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• Photo Mock-Up 

New Sign I South Sign Face (No EMC) 

[ DAlE 06/23/10 JOB#90082 

Sign MA 2 I Photo Mockup 

CLIENT: MedStar Heotth 
CONTACT: 
ADDRESS: 
Franldln SglXlre Hospltal Center 

BY- ml 

Printout Colors are fOf reference only. 

Al'PLE SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

MFoster 
ctl 

MFoster 
MFoster 
MFoster 
MFoster 
MFoster 

New Sign I North Sign Face w/ EMC (Facing King Ave) 
MFoster 

____ SCALE @ Proportional 
R9-PMTI 06/18(10 MFoster 
Rlo-PMT[ 06/23/10 MFoster 

Page# 6 
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PRODUCTION 
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BarMark is l 00% of cap ht of 
hospital copy. MedStar Health 
cap ht@ 80% of 8arMark. 
Copy baseline is 120% below . 
BarMark. 

2)~ 

I 
! 

.,. '*" 
~ ; 3) 

0 . 
.;:: 

~ 
"'1 

"' 

4) ;-
5)~, 

361jS5'lfi-..J<N•1 
S 308 Sq Ft Ho,po!JI Na""' 

------------:SIGN TYPE EXT02-------------
1) Header Letterfo'rms are cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acryhc. 

Font 1s Hollander Bold 
2} S,gn Cabinets are aluminum constructed with Aluminum Sheets & Angle framing as required . 

Signs are internally Illuminated with Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy evenly, Ballasts as reqwred. 
Signs Painted McdStar Standard Cok>rs 
MedStar Blue Cabinet Bodies (PMS281) w,th Reveals 1n MedStar Yellow (PMS 11 6) 

Signs are set on Posts and mto Approved Concrete footers. 
3) Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMSl 16) @ 1 1/2" Tall 
4) Sign body copy 1s cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font is Futura Heavy BT & Futura Med BT 
5) BarMark & McdStar Health are cut-through aluminum faces & haded with white acrylic. 

Font ts Holland~ & 8arMark Face ,s Dtg,tally Printed. Applied to Face & Will lllummate. 
MedStar Logo 1s Centered@ Bottom of S19ns/ BarMart 1s 4·1/2' Tall · MedStar Health "M..Cap• Ht 1s 3.2s• Tall 
------------:SIGN TYPE EXT02-------------

a 911 "'l " row 116 973" o1 eo,,y ...._> 

X02/E013 SIDE A a 
1.000 ft Overall 

4 • AIIRigh t Justification 

~ 

I 
co 

" 

_J_ 

"' " 

SCALE@ 1/2" m 1 foot 

.. 
E 
1 

f 
.t: 

;a 

"' ~ "' ,!; 
a: 

s 

3.685 Sq Ft BarMark ,.,_ 
5.308 Sq R Ho,prtal Nome 

l ll'lE 06(23/10 J08#90082 

lype X02 I Location E013 

~ 

~ 
.:: 

S.1/2' Symbl ~ 
"' 

CLIENT: MedStar Health 
~~_!: 
ADQB_E_S$~ 
Franklin Sguote Hospital Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

Sl<ElCH# Rl 0-f'MT fr(- mf 
SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colon are for refHence only. 

AP1'lf SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. # I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MFoster 
RI 11/23/09 ct, 

R2 01/27110 MFoster 
R3 01/28/10 MFoster 

MFoster 
MFoster 
MF aster 

R9-PMTI 06/18/10 MFoster 
Rl<M'MTI 06(23110 MFoclel 

Page# 7 
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IlilE: 
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OLD PROPOSED SIGN 1 A 
f-- ~ -1 1-- ., --l rmr ~ K __/ 

BarMark is 100% of cap ht of 
hosp;tal copy. MedStar Health 
cap ht @ 80% of BarMark. 
Copy baseline is 120% below 
BarMark. 

3.615 5q fl .. , .... r1: ,,_, 
5308 5q Fl Ho<1>1ol "°'"" 

-----------~SIGN tYPE EXT02------------
1) Heade< letterforms a,e cut-through alurrunum faces & backed w,th wt-lite ac,y11e. 

font tS Holland« Bold 
2) Sign Cabinets are aluminum constructed With Alummum Sheets & Ang~ frammg as requ1red. 

Signs are mterf\cllly IUummated With Fk>urescent ldmps to 1llum1nate copy eventy, BaHasts as requned . 
Signs Painted MedStar Standard Colors 
MedStar Blue Cabinet Bodies (PMS28 1) with Re...Nls m MedStar Yellow (PMS 1 16) 

Signs arc set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers . 
3) Re11eals m Med Star Yellow (PMS 116) @ 1 112• Tall 
C) Sign body copy is cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acrylK. 

Foot ~ Futura Heavy BT & Futura Med BT 
5) BarMark & MedStar HNlth are cut-through alummum faces & backed with white acryllc. 

Font 1s Hollander & BarMarlc Face ,s D191tally Prmt@d, Apphed to Face & Will Illuminate 
MedStar l.09<) 1s Centtr@d@ Bouom of Signs/ BarMark is 4-1/2' Tall - MedStar Health "M-Up' Ht is 3.25' Tall 
-----------SIGN TYPE EXTI>2------------

3.15115SqR--
5.JOII Sq A Hospul Nome 

[ DATE 06{23/10 J08"90062 

lype X02 I Location E042 

CLIENT: MedStor Heatth 
CONTACT: 
t.ODllE~: 
Franklin Square Hospltol Center 

B 933 Sq r, ,-,,,., (19.411% ol COIJI' ~I 

X02/E04, SIDE~ a .. --:--ir,r; 
8.933Sq R Tolol(19.<QKofC:O.,,.Al9l PHONE 

5.500 ft Overall 1.000 ft Overall 

4 ' All left Ju,t;ficatK>n~ 67.831 Sq. foot Sign Body 4 'All!ijght Jus,;ficai;on 
i 45.979 5q. Foot eopy Area I 

1) 

1 g 
;;; ~ 

~ ~ 3) 
0 . 
.;:, a, 

M 
M 
M 

' 

4) 

5) 

.;: 
"' 

N 
N 

L 

I 
co 

" 

_J_ 

"' .... 

SCALE @ 1{2" m 1 Foot 

4 ~ AH Left Justification 

•• It 
¢: - "* I ;; <I> N 

~ J . 

II ~ g 
~ 

X02/E042SIPE B 

~ 

l 
.;:, 
M 
M 

~ 

FAX 

SKElOI# R 1 O,ffAT B'i'--ml 
~ ~_r1QI09 

NOTES 

Printout Colors ~r• for refffence only. 

N'PlE SIGNS - stC # 3993 

REV. II I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MF osier 
Rl 11/23/09 ~ 

R2 Mfosler 
R3 MFoster 

R4-PMT MFoster 
R5-PMT MF osier 
R6-PMT 04/19/10 

R9-PMTI 06/18/10 MFoster 
Rl~I 06.'23/10 MFoltel 
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f-- .. --l 

BarMar< is 100% of cap ht of 
hospital copy. MedStar Health 
cap ht@ 80% of BarMark. 
Copy basehne is 120% below 
BarMark. 

3.68\ Sq It h•Mori< Ara 
S.308 Sq ft Ho<ort>I Nome 

- -----------,SIGN TYPE EXT02------------
1) Header letterforms are cut-through aluminum faces & bad:ed With white acrylic. 

Font IS Hollander 8okt 
2) Sign cabinets are aluminum constructed with Aluminum Sheets & Angle framing as required. 

~ ns are internally Illuminated w,th Fk>urescmt lamps to 1llummate copy e\lenly, Ba llasts as required . 

Signs Pamted MedStar Standard Colors 
McdStar Blue Cabmet Bodies (PMS281) with Reveals in MedStarYcllow (PMSl 16) 

Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 
3 ) Revtals 1n MedStarYeUow (PMSl 16) @ 1 1/l4Tall 

4) Sign body copy is cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white ac,yltc. 
Font 1s Futura He,avy BT & Futura Med BT 

5) BarMark & MedStar Health are cut-through aluminum faces & backl!d with while acryhc. 

font 1s Ho'landet' & BarMart F.ce is Olgitalty Prmted, Applied to Face & Will Illuminate 
McdStar logo 1s Centered @) Bottom of Stgns / BarMari:. is 4-1/2" Tall- MedStar Health "M-Cap' Ht 1s 3.25'Tall 

-----------~GNTYPEEXT02-----~-- ----
Ul5SqA--
5.30I Sq A Hmpillll -

[ °"TE 06(23/10 J08#90062 

Type X02 I L~tion E052 

CLIENT: MedStar Health 
CONTI\C_T: 
ADDRESS: 
Fronklln Square Hospital Center 

8.933 lo ,,.,.,,,.1 (19.42l'JI. o!Cop,-Ar91) 

02/E052 SIDE~ a ~ ,, 
1.933 Sq ft TOCII (I 942ft of ("Pl' Ml) PHONE 

5.500 ft Overatt 1.000 ft Overall 
45.979 Sq. Foot Copy Arel 

4' All Leh Jus11f1catoon~ 67.831 Sq. Foot Sign Body 
-----

I 1) 

2)~ 

J -
! 

] ; 3) 
~ "' 
,!: "' 
m 
m 
m 

4) 

5) 

I 

N 
N 

_ 1 

1111.1~ 
Outpatient & 

Surgical Services 

Women's Pavilion 

Labor & Delivery 

I 
"' ..... 

SCALE@ 1(2" - 1 Foot 

4 ' AU Lett Justlfteation 

I ~ .. 
:z 

I 
.t:: 

~ 

~ 

I 
-;;; 
"' i:; J . 
"' s ! -

=:b .t:: 

5.500 ft Overall ci 
.,;a,979 Sq. root Cop, Ml 

67.831 Sq. foot Sign Body 1, . 

X0.2/E052SIDE B. . ) 

'------.--

-;;; 

~ 
,!:' 
m 
m 
m 
,.,; 

FAX 

SKElCH#Rl~ BY- mf 
SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Cok.rs •re for reffffl'!Ce only. 

N'Pl£ SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. II I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 Mfoster 
Rl 11/23/09 ct, 

R2 MFoster 
R3 MFoster 

R4-PMT Mfoster 
Rf>.PMT MFoster 
R6-PMT 04/19/10 MFoster 

R9-PMTI 06/18/10 MFoster 
R104'MII 06/23/10 MFolter 
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I 
f--- .... -------j 

I 1.11ild111 \q11.11,· 
)l(P,pll ,d t l'llll ' I 

OLD PROPOSED SIGN 1 J 

f-- .... ---l 

l 
------------SIGN TYPE EXT03-------------
1) Header Letterform} are cut-lhrough aluminum faces & backed with white acryhc. 

Font is Hollander Bold 
2) Sign Cabinets art aluminum constructed with Aluminum Sheets & Angle framing as required. 

Signs are internally Illuminated wrth Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy evenly, Ballasts as required 
Signs Painted MOOStar Standard Colors 
MedStar Blue Cabinet Boches (PMS281) with Reveab in MedStar Yellow (PMS116) 

Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers . 
3) Reve.>ls in MedStar Yellow (PMS 116) @ I 1/2" Tall 
4) Sign body copy ,s cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acryhc. 

Font 1s Futura Heavy BT & futura Med BT 
5) BarMark & MedStar Health are cut-through aluminum faces & backed wi th white acrylic 

Font is Hollander & BarMart. Face is Dlgitalty Printed, Applied to Face & Wiii Illuminate. 
MedStar logo 1s Centered@ Bottom of Signs/ BarMart. 1s 4~1/2" Tall - MedStar Health 'M-Cap" Ht is 3.25" Tall 
------------:SIGN TYPE EXT03-------------

3.709Sqf't8"tMarlJIJu 
S.309 Sq Ft ·~~I N.,,,. 

9 018 SQ R Toto! (2, 273'11, of Copy Allll 

SCAlE @ 112· - 1 Foot 

~ 5.SOOftOverall :I _) 
37.151 Sq. Foot Copy Aru 
55.918 Sq. Foot Sign Body 

BarMark is 100% of cap ht of 
hospital copy. MedSlar Heatth 
cap hl @ 80% of BarMark.. 
Copy baseline is 120% below 
BarMar<. 

I 
J 
! 
,i: 

~ 
,...; 

• 
2) __ 

4.,__ __ ~ 1 

5) ___ ~ -
3) __ _ 

Franklin Square 
Hospital Center 

-
~ 

VISITOR & 
STAFF PARKING 

Shuttle service to all 
Hospital Center entrances 

r-..1t-cl\1,1r J !t-;ilt Ji 

-

N 
CX) 

[ DATE 06{23/10 JOll#90082 

'Type X03 / Location ir:004 

CLIENT: MedStar Health 
CONTACT: 
AQQllE_SS: 
Fronldln Sguo,e Hospital Cenler 

PHONE 
FAA 

SKElCH# R 1 OoPMT BY- mt 
SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Cok,,s ar• for ref«Ma onty. 

APPLE SIGNS - SIC , 3993 

REV. # I DATE I BY 

FA MF aster 
Rl dh 

R2 MFaster 
R3 Mfoster 

MFaster 
MF aster 

R6-PMT 04/19/10 MFaster 

R9-PMTI 06/18/10 MFaster 
RlO,PM!J 06/23/10 MFaster 
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BarMark 1s l 00% of cap ht of 
hospital copy. MedStar Health 
cap ht @ 80% of 8arMark. 
Copy baseline 1s 120% below 
BarMark 

'67~ Sq ft S.<Mort"""' 
,.106 Sq. rt ~rt.:• "'"""" a remnM•;,,,J 
8 981 \, rt Total (.,4 463% of CO()'V A"frl) 

~ ~ 5.SOOftOverall :I 
36.712 Sq. Foot Copv Arel 
55.918 Sq. Foot Sign 8ody 

I 1> 
a Franklin Square 

I lospilal Center 

I 
l 

~ ! 
~ ¢: 
0 ... 

2)~ 

.t:, ~ 4 :;; ... 
6 

5}~ 

~ -

~ 
STAFF PARKING 

ONLY 

El ~ 
r-.lt•thl ,LI I k.ilt li 

3) __ --; -

N 
ex, 

------------~SIGN TYPE EXTOJ-------------
1) Header letterforms are cut-through a1ummum faces & backed with white acrylic. 

Font 1s Hollander Bold 
2) Sign Cabinets are aluminum constructed with Aluminum Sheets & Angle framing as required. 

Signs are intemalty Illuminated with Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy evenly, Ballasts as required. 
Signs Painted MedStar Standard Colors 
MedStar Blut Cabinet Bodies (PMS281) with ReveaJs m Med Star YeHow (PMS 116) 

S,gns are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers . 
3) R~ls in MedStarYellow(PMS116) @ 1 lll"Tall 
4) Sign body copy 1s cut-through aluminum faces & bad:.ed with white acryttc. 

font IS Futura Heavy BT & Futura Med BT 
5) BarMart & MedStar Health ar, cut-through aluminum faces & backed with white acryhc. 

Font tS Hollander & BarMart Fae~ is Digitally Printed, Applied to Face & Will Illuminate. 
MedStar logo ts Centered @ Bottom of Stgns/ BarMart. is 4-lll" Tall - MedStar HNlth 'M-Cap" Ht is 3.25" Tall 
------------SIGN TYPE EXTOJ-------------

SCALE @ 1/l" - 1 Foot 
3.575 Sq Ft llarMlrtt­
S.306 Sq Ft Hmplll -

f: 
1911 Sqftllul(24.-o1Copi,AIM) 

5.500 ft Overall :1; :: .,; . 
• 712 Sq Foot Copy A1w 
.918 Sq. root Sign Body ; 

j OA!E 06/23/10 J08#90082 

lype X03 I Location E008 

CLIENT: Med51ar Health 
<:;_QNTACT: 
f\PORESS: 
Franklin Square Hospllol Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

Sl<E1CH# R 10-PMT BY-ml 
SCALE : noted 

NO!ES 

Printout Colors art for ~ference onty . 

N'M SIGNS - SIC • 3993 

REV. # I DA!E I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MFoster 
Rl 11/23/09 dh 

R2 01127110 MFoster 
R3 01/28/10 MFoster 

MF aster 
MF osier 
MFoster 

R9-PMTI 06/18/10 MF osier 
RlON!I 06/23110 Mfoclel 
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l 706 Sq ft S.rMark ArN 
_. 189 Sq r t Ho1ipitlt Namt a 

;,~::-;;;·~:~-te-rfo-r;:~~e~:~~=~:~-,n-um-;;., •=•"~'""-•""'-): SSOOftOv II ~ 
2) ~;;~eia:

1
~~t::::-.~~~

1
1~~~:~~.~~~:~:::um1num 51.37~ Sq. foot ~ Ml 

Sheets & Angle framing as required Signs are interna lly 67.831 Sq. FootSigniO<fy , 
lllum,naled with Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy 
evenly, Ballasts as required. Signs Painted MedStar 
Standard Colors// MedStar Blue Cabinet Bodies (PMS2B1 

with Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMS116) 
Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 

3) Reveals 1n MedStar Yellow (PMSl 16) @ 1 1/2" Tall 
4) 51911 body copy is cut-through aluminum faces & backed 

wnh white acryhc. Font IS Futura Med BT Symbols 
White line Rule is Vinyt Surface Applied. 

EMERGENCY Field IS Red Reflective Vinyl . 
5) BarMark & MedStar Health are cut-through aluminum 

faces & backed with white acrylic. Font is Hollander & 
BarMark Face 1s D1g1tally Printed, Applied to Face & 

Wi ll Illuminate. MedStar Logo IS Justified to Copy on Left. 
BarMark IS 4-1/2" Tall - MedStar Health "M-Cap" Ht IS 3.25" Tall 
·----SIGN TYPE EXT04-------

OLD PROPOSED SIGN 1 D 
1----- M ---j 

l1,t11klt11 ',q11.11,· 

110,p11.il ( ,·111,·1 

~ 

3 
,t:: 

"' "' "' ; 

1) 
rllllMitl 

2)~ 

J 
lo: 

~ 4 

ill .,; 

t - mm 
=i . 

1'· EMERGENCY 

~ Outpatient & 
Surgical Services 

Women's Pavilion 
Labor & Delivery 

1' Main Entrance 

@ 

Patient Tower 
Professional Center 
Visitors Parking ® 

\lt·chu1 I k;ilt h 

SCA1.E @ 112· - 1 Foot 

1 . 000 ft Overall 

N 
N ~, 
co 

"' 

~_1 
I 

"' "' 

H 

X04/E002 SINGLE SIDED BarMark IS 100% of cap ht of 
hospital copy. MedStar Health 
cap ht @ 80% of BarMar1r.. 
Copy baseline is 120% below 
BarMark. 

CLIENT: MedStar Heatth 
CONTACT: 
@RB_~~ 
Franklin Square Hospital Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

SKFICH# R 1 O.f'MT BY-ml 

SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colon are to, r.t• enc• onty. 

APPlE SIGNS - SK: # 3993 

REV. fl I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MF osier 
Rl 11/23/09 dh 

R2 MFoster 
R3 Mfoster 

R4·PMT 0 MFoster 
R5-PMT MFoster 
R6-PMT MFoster 

R9-PMTI 06/18/1 O MF osier 
R10-l'MI I 06/23110 Mfo&1er 
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T06Sq'1llarMai1<NM 
~J8qSqf1Ho,pilol tumo a 

;~:;;~~;~e:::~~:c:'.:~1~0:~~~~-in-um-,,;"" '~"" "~•--• ft: 5 500 ft Overall :I 
backed with white acryl,c. Font ,s Hollander Bok1 

2) Sign Cabinets are aluminum constructed w,th Aluminum 52.376 Sq. f'ODI ~ AP8' 
Sheets & Angle framing as required Signs are internally 67.831 Sq. foot Sigo 8ody 
Ulummated with Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy 
evenly, Ballasts as required. Signs Painted MedStar 
Standard Colors II MedStar Blue cabinet Bodies (PMS281 

with Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMS 116) 

Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 

3) Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMS 116) @ 1 1/2" Tall 

4) Sign body copy is cut-through aluminum faces & backed 
with white ac~1c. Font is Futura Med BT Symbols 
White Line Rule 1s Vmyl Surface Apphed. 
EMERGENCY field "Red Reflective Vinyl. 

5) BarMark & MedStar Health are cut-through aluminum 

faces 8, backed with white acrylic. Font 1s Hollander & 
BarMark Face 1s D191tally Pnnted, Applied to Face & 

Will Illuminate. MedStar logo ts Justified to Copy on Left. 
BarMark IS 4-1/2" Tall - MedStar Health "M·(ap" Ht is 3.25" Tall 

-···-··-·----SIGN TYPE EXT04-·-----· 

1) 

cm Franklin Square 
I Hospital Center 

2)----.ii 
1' EMERGENCY ® 

J 
l ! 4 
0 .c:: 
;;; Sl 
M ' 
M 0, 

• 

t 
3) 

.. 

-
I 

1' Conference Center 
Main Entrance 

Patient Tower 
Professional Center 
Vis itor Parking ® 

:\ l!'d St :i r I k ; ii t ll 

SCALE @ 1/2" • 1 Foot 

1 ,000 ft Overall 

N 
N 

~1 
~ 

s-,n· Symbl 

_J_ 

I 
M 

'° 

H 

X04/E003 SINGLE SIDED BarMark is 100% of cap ht of 
hospital copy. MedStar Health 
cap ht @ 80% of BarMark. 
Copy baseline is 120% below 
BarMark. 

[ DATE 06(23/10 JOB#90082 

Type X04 I Location E003 

CLIENT: MedStor Health 
QOf'.ITA_j:I: 
AODR~SS: 
Franklin Square Hospital Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

SICElOI# RIONT BY-ml 
SCALE_: noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colon a re for r•fH~Ce only. 

APPLE SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. II I DATE I BY 

FA 11 /13/09 MF osier 
RI 11 /23/09 dh 

R2 01/27/10 MFoster 
fl;) 01 /28110 MFoster 

MFoster 
MFoster 

R6-PMTI 04119/1 o I MFoster 

R9-PMTI 06/1 J!i.1 O MF osier 
RlO™TI 06(23/10 MfOSlef 
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l 706 Sq Ft B.,tM,rt An11 
S 289 SQ r1 tlo~tal Nffl'le' a 
8Q9S 'i<J H Tot.Ill (17 173"'-ofCopyArM) 

·-···--··-·--··SIGN TYPE EXT04·- ): 
1) Header Letterforms are cut-through alummum faces 5.500 ft Overall :1 

backed with white acry11c. Font 1s Hollander Bold 
2) Sign Cabinets are aluminum constructed with Aluminum 52.376Sq. rootGopyAl.a 

Sheets & Angle framing asrequired Signs are internally 67.831 Sq. root Sign Body • ' 
lllummated with Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy 
evenly, Ba llasts as required. Signs Painted MedStar 
Standard Colors// MedStar Blue Cabinet Bodies (PMS281 

with Reveals 1n MedStar Yellow (PMSl 16) 

Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 
3) Reveals 1n MedStarYellow (PMSl 16) @ 1 1/2' Tall 
4) Sign body copy 1s cut-through aluminum faces & backed 

with whrte acrylic. Font 1s Futura Med BT Symbols 
White line Ru le is Vinyl Surface Applied. 
EMERGENCY Field 1s Red Reflective Vinyl. 

5) BarMark & MedStar Health are cut-through alummum 
faces & backed with white acryhc. Font 1s Hollander & 
BarMark Face is D1g1tally Printed, Apphed to Face & 

Will Illuminate. MedStar logo 1s Justified to Copy on left . 
BarMark IS 4-1/2' Tall· MedStar Health 'M·Cap' Ht IS 3.25' Tall 

-··--···--···SIGN TYPE EXT04------· 
-;;; 

~ 
0 
~ 

"' "' ~ 

1) 

2)---...,-

J 
i!';: 

~ 4 

~ 
oi 

I 
5) 

3) __ __, 

SCAU:@ 1/2" - 1 foot 

1.000 ft Overall 

r 
N 
N ~, 
0 

"' 

_l 
I 

"' "' 

H 

X04/E007 SINGLE SIDED BarMark IS 100% of cap ht of 
hospital copy. MedStar Health 
cap ht@ 80% of SarMark. 
Copy baseline is 120% below 
BarMarlc. . 

I o.a.TE 06/23/10 J08#90082 

Type X04 I Location E007 

r,,nIAS* 

CLIENT: MedStor Health 
CONTA_CT: 
N2C>8fgi~ 
Franklin Square Hospltol Cenle< 

PHONE 
F1'/. 

Sl<ElCH# Rlo-l'MT BY-ml 
SCALE : no!ed 

NOTES 

Printout Cok>rs are for refer~e only. 

APPLE 5aGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. #/ DATE I BY 

FA MFoster 
RI dh 

R2 MFoste< 
R3 MFoster 

R4-PMT 0 MFoste< 
R5-PMT MFoste< 
R6-PMT 

R9-PMTI Q6Jl8/10 MFosle< 
Rl().f>MII 06/23110 MFosler 
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3 7065" Ft !MIMMt-
S 289 Sa rt Hospu! Nllmt a 

~-~e-ad_e_r ~~:;:~:~~eNc:~~o:~:-m-in_u_m_'°"' " ~ "" '~ <'"'M""-h: 5.500 ft Overall ~ 
backed w,th white acryl,c. Font is Hollander Bold 

2) Sign Cabinets are aluminum constructed w,th Aluminum 52.376 Sq. foot~~ • 
Sheets & Angle framing as required Signs are internally 67 ,831 Sq. Foot Sign Body •· 
111uminated with Flourescent lamps to illuminate copy 
eventy, Ballasts as required. Signs Painted MedStar 
Standard Colors// MedStar Blue cabinet Bodies (PMS281 

with Reveals in MedStar Yellow (PMS 116) 
Signs are set on Posts and mto Approved Concrete footers. 

3) Revea ls ,n MedStar Yel low (PMSl 16) @ 1 1/2' Tall 

4) Sign body copy is cut-through aluminum faces & backed 
with white acryhc. Font is Futura Med BT Symbols 

White line Rule ts Vinyl Surface Applied . 
EMERGENCY field is Red Reflective Vinyl. 

5) BarMark. & MedStar Health are cut-through aluminum 

faces & backed with white acrylic. Font is Hollander & 

BarMark. Face 1s Digitally Printed, Apphed to Face & 

Will Illuminate. MedStar Logo 1s Justified to Copy on Left. 
BarMark is 4-1/2' Tall - MedStar Health 'M-cap• Ht IS 3.25' Tall 

---·-·-··--SIGN TYPE EXT04-----·-

ELECTRIC NOTE: 
USE (2x) EESB 
832-16MV BALLASTS 
1.5 AMPS 

~ 
"' ~ 

,l= 

"' ~ . 

1) 

tm Franklin Square 
I Hospital Center 

2)--J; 
~· EMERGENCY ® 

I 
g: 
8 
¢! 

::i 4 
U'I 
oi 

l 
3) 

-

1' Main Entrance 
Patient Tower 

f- Outpatient & 
Surgical Services 

Visitors Parking 
Women's Pavilion 

Labor & Delivery 

® 

7 Professional Buildings 
Service & Deliveries 

- -l\kdSt;ir I lt-;ilt ll 

SCALE@ 1n• • 1 Foot 

1.000 ft Overall 

N 
N 

~, 
"' ,-.. 

00 

" 

H-

EA@ 277 VOLTS 
(3.5 AMPS - LARRY) X04/E009 SINGLE SIDED BarMark IS 100% of cap ht of 

hospital copy. MedStar Health 
cap ht @ 80% of BarMark. 
Copy baseline is 120% below 
BarMark. 

[ DO.TE 06(23110 J08#90062 

1ype X04 / Location E009 

CLIENT: MedStor Heol1h 
CONTACT: 
AOQR_ESS~ 
Frankin Square Hospltal Cerl1er 

PHONE 
FAX 

SKElCH# R l().!'MT BY- ml 
SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colors•"* for ~fe~e only. 

APPU SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. If I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MFos1er 
Rl 11/23/09 dh 

R2 MFoster 
R3 MFos1er 

R4-PMT MFos1er 
R5-PMT MFos10< 

MFos10< 

R9-PMT[ 06/lB/10 MFos10< 
Rl(),l>MI[ ()4123/10 MFoster 
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160!.i ~11tl'tlrtvt,r 
Vil', Sq ft H01p 

4 )3\IC,qrtfo ,t r,vtv 

~ 

c3 
.i:: 
a) 

"' 0 

a SCALE @ 3/4" ~ 1 Foat 

4.667 ft0veall ~ 
21.820 Sq. Foot Copy kea 
32.986 Sq. Foot Sign <>,,eratt I • 

2.891 ft Hosp Name ---l 

2) __ --.J 

3),-- ~ 

J ! 4)--< 

.i:: 

:ll ... 
.,; 

5} _____ 

16; '···-

4.000 ft Copy Ami 

XOS/E01 4 SINGLE SIDED 

··---·--···--· ·SIGN TYPE EXTOS-·--------- - ---
1) Header Letterforms are applied White Reflective HP Vinyl I Font 1s Hollander Bold. 

2) Stripe in MedStar Yel low (PMSl 16) HP Vinyl 
Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers . 

3) Emergency field is Reflective HP Vinyl in Red/ Copy and Symbol are HP W hite Reflective Vinyl 

0.333 ft Overall 

4) Sign body copy ,s HP White Reflective Vinyl I Font Futura Medium BT I Rule lines, Arrows are HP White Reflective Vinyl. 
S) Main S,gn Panels ( .080" Aluminum) are Sandwiched Between 2 Continuous Angle Braces attached to Panels & Poles 

with Non Corrosive Hardw are. All Hardware to be Painted to Match Med Star Blue (PMS281) of Entire Stgns I Front & Backs. 

Posts are 4"x4" Square Aluminum/ Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 

6) BarMark & MedStar Health are Digitally Printed. Font is Hollander & BarMark Face 1s D1g1tally Printed w/ UV Protective laminate, 
logos Applied to Faces & 

MedStar logo is Justif ied to Copy on Left Side I BarMark is 3·5/8' Tall - MedStar Health 'M·Cap' Ht IS 2·5/8" Tall 

···-----·· SIGN TYPE EXTOS-, 

BarMark is 100% of cap ht of 
hospital copy. MedStar Health 
cap ht@ 80% of BarMark. 
Copy baseline is 120% below 
BarMark. 

CLIENT: MedStor Health 
COt,ITi\_C_T: 
ADDRESS: 
Franklin Square Hospital Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

Sl<ElCH# Rl ~ BY- ml 
SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colors ~,e for refennce onty . 

APPi£ SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. fl I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MFoster 
Rl 11/23/09 dh 

R2 01/27110 MFasler 
R3 01/28/10 MFasler 

R4-PMT 04/07110 MF osier 
Rf>.PMT 04/16/10 MF osier 

MFoster 

R9-PMTI 06/18/10 MFoster 
RllM'MII 06/23110 Mfosler 
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, Tc,t,1' 
fMC. ... f ".or,v ..\'Nii 

a SCAif@ 1· • 1 Foot 

4.667 ft Overall 

0 112' Angle Brackets 

~ 11 .017 Sq. Foot (.opy #ea 
18.719 Sq. Foot Sign0,,era11 

4'-0' Face 

0.080' Face 

4' Posts 

4)- ------< 
I 
! 
.i:: 

~ 5) 

X06/E053 SINGLE SIDED 
------------~SIGNTYPEEXTOl>---------------
1) Header Letterforms are applied White Reflective HP Vinyl/ Font ,s Hollander Bold. 
2) Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 

3) (When Used = Emergency field is Reflective HP Vinyl in Red I Copy and Symbol are HP White Reflective Vinyl 
4) Sign body copy rs HP White Reflective Vinyl I Font Futura Medium BT & Italic I krows are HP White Reflective Vinyl. 
5) Main Sign Panels ( .080. Aluminum ) are Sandwiched Between 2 Continuous Ang le Braces attached to Panels & Poles 

with Non Corrosive Hardware. All Hardware to be Painted to Match MedStar Blue (PMS281) of Entire Signs / Front & Backs. 
Posts are 4"x4" Square Aluminum I Signs are set on Posts and into Approved Concrete footers. 

-----SIGN TYPE EXTOi>--------------

j DATE 06(23110 J08#90082 

Type X06 I Location E053 

0.333 ft Overall 

CLIENT: MedStar Health 
CONTACT: 
ADOOESS: 
Franklin Square Hosp~ol Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

Sl<ElCH# Rl ~ BY- ml 
SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colors •re for ref~«'l<it onty, 

N'f'lE SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. # I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MF aster 
Rl 11/23/09 dh 

R2 01127110 MFoster 
R3 01/28/10 MFoster 

R4-PMT 04/07110 MF aster 
R5-PMT 04/16/10 MF aster 
R6-PMT 04/19/10 MF aster 

R7-PMT 05/03/10 MFoster 

R9-PMTI ()6/18/10 MF aster 
Rlll-™ll 06/23/10 MFoster 
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loU«l l 2Vo11Po,._.Supply 

2•21ul>t' 
~\...,~02.,oh) 

Pl,:,•ucfoK, 

f~l<.'nc."'s•sRl.,q,.i,rc,J 
fo•.lif>pk•tion 

a 

1 
! 
.i:: 

ill 
co 

"""'""" ..sll,rqul,cd 

~ 
0 
I 

ii 
:. 

CD 

~ 
0 ..,. 

32" MedStar 

New# E033 
Old# B2a 

......... 
"'""'" '°"'" (1/l"M'.,....._.,., 
Cordt,it (l( (alA,j 

SCALE@ NA 

CREATE ONE Channel Letter Sign with 
Face Lit Channel Letters & Logo Box 

BarMa rk Cabinet 
a 

Digitally Printed MedStar Logo Applied to White Translucent Face w/ Protective UV Laminate. 
MedStar Yellow (PMS116) & MedStar Blue (PMS281) Painted Ca binet & Trim -Cap 

Face Lit Channel Letters for ' Franklin Square Hospital Center! ' & 'MedStar Health ' 
MedStar Blue (PMS281) Return s and Trim-cap w/ Wh ite Acrylic Faces. 

All Elements Illuminate with White US LED Modules & 12vol Tra nsfomers . 

Sign IS w ire-way Mounted (Silver Metallic Fin ish on Wire-way. 
Wire-way mounts to 2 1/2 ' Window Mu ll1on(s) with Requ irea Hardware. 
Power Feed thru Mullion(s) 

Printout colors are for referen ce only. 

All Electrical Components UI ® L,sted . 

Verify Conditions In Field . 
a 

101'-6' Wall 
762_057 Sq_ Foot Sign 

Hosp,tal Name @ 100% Ht of Barmark 
MedStar Health @ 80% of BarMark 

I DAlE 06/23/JO JOB#90082 

New #E033-0ld# B2a 

CLIENT: MedSlor Health 
CQIIITAC::_I: 
ADDRESS: 
Fronldln Square Hospltol Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

SKElCH#Rl~ BY- rrl 
~ : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colors are for reference only. 

APPLE SIGNS - SIC# 3993 

REV. fl I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MFoster 
Rl 11/23/09 cf1 

I R2 
01/27110 MFoster 

R3 01/28/10 MFoster 

MFoster 
MFoster 

R6-PMTI 04/19/10 I MFoster 

R9-PMTI 06118/10 MFoster 
Rl Offll l 06/23/10 MFoster 

SCALE @Approx 1/8' - 1 Foot 
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I 
~ 
8 

a 

101'·6"Wall 

94.279 ft (Copy Arel) 

.,..... 

• ·~ 

762.057 Sq. Foot Sign 

© ~ j ~ T'j 

~ . I® J 
• 

SCALE @ Approx 3/32' - 1 Foot 

~ 
--

I.. .,. 

• 

CLIENT: MedStorHeotth 
CONTACT: 
ADDRESS: 
Franklin Square Hospital Cante< 

PHONE 
FAX 

SKETCH# R 10-PMT BY-mt 
SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colors art for rtferffl« only. 

AP1'lE SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. II/ DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MFoste< 
Rl 11/23/09 cf1 

R2 MFoste< 
R3 MFoster 

R4-PMT MFosle< 
R5-PMT MFoste< 
R6-PMT MFoste< 

R9-PMT 06/1B/10 MFoste< 
Rll).l'MI 06{23/10 MFosle! 
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a 

~ 

I 
f, 
8 
~ 

§ ,., 

SCALE @ 11,• - 1 Foot 

':' 
b 

I 

a 

Old#B4// New# E031 
38.082 Sq. Foot Sign 

19.420 ft Copy AIM 

SCALE@ 'h" - 1 Foot Old#BS // New# E025 
62 .187 Sq. Foot Sign // Copy 

20.729 ft Copy lvea 

j DATE 06(23/1 O JOB#90082 

New #E031-0ld#B4 & New #E025-0ld# 85 

Sign E031 Raceway Mounted Channel letter Set 

24" Tall • Face lit channel letters mounted to 8x9 Inch raceway, 
Raceways are mounted to Steel Supports . Letters are togg le bolted 
thru front of Canopy fascia . 

t~8·~~ 1~~~~:~-;~~~~ ~:~~~'~s~R~~~~i:ec~f;~Yst.h1
te 

PRINTOUT COLORS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY 
VERIFY CONDITIONS IN FIELD. 

I 
"' a: 
co 

I 

~ 
S,gn E02S Raceway Mounted Channel letter Set 

F36" Tall • Face lit channel letters mounted to 8x9 Inch raceway, 
Raceways are mounted to Steel Supports. letters are toggle bolted 
thru front of Canopy fascia. 

LED illuminated Channel letters with Red Faces, RED 
LED's. Red-cap and White Returns. Raceway color TBD. 

PRINTOUT COLO RS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY 

VERIFY CONDITIONS IN FIELD. 

~ sr 
CLIENT: MedStor Health 
CONTACT: 
ADDRESS: 
Frankin Square Hospital Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

SKETCH# Rl D-l'MT BY-mf 
SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colors are for r.t«ence only. 

APPi.£ SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. fl I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MFoster 
Rl 11 /23/09 ct, 

R2 01127110 MF osier 
R3 01/28/10 MFoster 

07/10 MFoster 
16/10 MFoster 

Rl>-PMTI 04/19/10 MFoster 

R9-PMTI 06/18/1 o MFoster 
Rl<M'MTI 06.'23110 MFa1el 

Page# 20 
APPROVED· 
IITLE: 
LANDLORD APPROVAL: 
.!WE; 

~ 
PRODUCTION 
l1'!SIALI.. 

404 ~ Dr. MHte,mle, Md. 2110I 
PhOM 410.H7.744C Jiu 410.H'1.1580 
Vlstt Ill at www.qpkda:M.COffl 

0 .................. 

~:;~~~::::!:'-.:.;:::=:=:::==~=:=-=.:=::..";:.:..-:.=;~:r==-s;::.:.::===~~=-~~~..:::=::.;,·::::.::=::~=:::-.:=~.:;=.,~='=~~.;~·:=-..c::::.---·.-. 



..,. ..., ... 

", 

a 

Old#B4// New# E031 
38.082 Sq. Foot Sign 

j DATE 06(23/10 JOB#'I0082 

New #E031-0ld#B4 & New #E025-0ld# BS 

J 
of! 

§ 
,.; t . ~ 9.341~~ j ~l 

I~t'[!\f;;i~~ , ! c..;;;;: c y i.'l ~ -,:;. 

r 
_Lj 1:l J , 

Elli] 
-

SCALE @ Approx 3/32' - 1 Foot 

I g, 

Old#B5 // New# E025 
62.187 Sq. Foot Sign// Copy 

1 r _: 1 -f ::- -~I 

CLIENT: MedStar Health 
CONTI\Ct 
ADDRESS: 
Franklin Square Hosp~al Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

SICETCH# Rl 0-PMT BY- mf 
SCALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colon are for refer«Ke onty. 

APPlE SIGNS - SIC # 3993 

REV. fl I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MFoster 
Rl 11/23/09 dh 

R2 01/27/10 MFoster 
R3 01/28/10 MFoster 

R4-PMT 04/07110 MFoster 
R5-PMT 04116/10 MFoster 
R6-PMT 04/19/10 MFoster 

R9-PMT 06/18/1 O MFoster 
RlO-PMI 06/23/10 MFOllel 
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Letters are 
Toggle Bolten thru ; 
front of Canopy fa!i("•, 

"c..V'il."~~ 
r ~\':i. ~..tri · 

\ .. 
--.... 

I 
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1=1 ·· 

, 

\ 

Raceway 
Thru Bolted to 
front of Steel Supports 

9" 5!, ""~ct"' 6+-' 
rt -'.."""'6 R '\5 

'UJO" 5"ST" --~ 
:)1. . ..-,-r 

'tt:= J : c::=: ;:::::, --

~-~ 

,r· ·r.:, ----

24" Tall Letters 
,. 

' . ' , c:' \t\Of" 
~L:· '-C 

s· H 

z· ~ · 5T~ ~rt 
l("'LD!? - • '. ~ ... , 

<D 
rn 

1 
~.Y'.\i.V~~-:-

"'A--ii:. '."' A. ':i.'. ~ 

Letters are 

;,, 

Toggle Bolted thru 
front of Canopy Fasc,a 

' 9" ~ 

I DATE 06/23/10 JOB#90082 

New #E031-0ld#B4 & New #E025-0ld# 85 

Raceway 
Thru Bolted to 
front of Steel Supports 

--

SS M'ltl'Tl61-" 
rl.AS-!N6 Rl\6 

ROO" S'f;"Ol !Ul'CD 
5'l "'!'!: 

'- t 

'U,.IUK;s, _ --

CLIENT: MedStor Health 
CONTACT: 
AD DRE_~ 
Franklin Square Hospital Center 

PHONE 
FAX 

SKElCH# R l 0-l'MT BY- ml 
$CALE : noted 

NOTES 

Printout Colors i1rt for rl"ferfflCt onty. 

AP9l.E SIGNS - Ste # 3993 

REV. # I DATE I BY 

FA 11/13/09 MF osier 
Rl 11/23/09 dh 

R2 Ol!27110 MFoster 
R3 Ol/28/10 MFoster 

R4-PMT 04/07110 MFoster 
RS-PMT 04/16/10 MFoster 
R6-PMT 04/19/10 MFoste< 

R9-PMTI 06/18/l O MFoster 
R1().l>MII 06(23110 MFoster 

---',(}'"'"-/D,1' Page# 22 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ~- • _, r) .f". -~ 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. I 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 
Date ~llvl,o 

Rev Sub ' 
, 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

JO/ 'I :>"vot> 61(0 3Z{~ (0 

Total -:?2 5". ¢:-
Rec ;, .i, / · 2 i J From: (,Jt/~ ,,,</ /,11, 1,/i., ...J., ~t'S <>N ( l t ~ 

For: 
~, .. . " ; .... ~ t ' z '-

C,oon /'.,,,. ll,A (r.u,,a. /Lr . 1 .... lr:~/,~L;,i<.._ 
~ I 

"'loll - oo 76 -A 

DISTRIBUTION 
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!I 

~ 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



BOARD oFTRU'srEES OF 
ESSEX COMMUNITY COlLEGE 

ll.f ,G.47'15'CIUO-"' 

X., 
# ''-1, .o ,• 

- --y-_____ ___,.,,,,,..___---"""-.. .,.,~ "'~03' ------------------- ------]}----- - -- - - - -- - - - -- - - ~~ --. "'~::,,:,, :: ,,.~ ' , ~ ·- ·-·=·· !· ~ 
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l

~ REMAINDER DHAACEL' I \ ~ i'ii~\ 
FRANKLIN W ~ •';•-, ' =-·~ ' i l l 

FR>J«UNSOIJAAE 
HOSPfTA.L CENTER 

5.M. lw& fO.. IO .... 

•,.,,., ,./ 
x 

•• "=oo · ·•\• 

~

" " ~•=< eAAC,LB ~\~]I~ 
1~ 170756 'e~

0 

~ ..,,;. • , 00 ~00,.,00 ' I• ~oo 

_____ .,,.,,____ -~ ..:J,.. ' ,~ ' i" -=":::"-··= - _ N56• j \ ~, u.t....:I . .. Zi' I OI.IO~RTNERSHIP 

~ 1 -· 
""• . =·=• I = ·-, =•= • • I\ = u ,!' I 8123' I .,to' 'l, 

I 

~ x' 
",'.,:,.. \ 

I •, 

_....,,.. ,,. I· " 
MARYLA~UNTY, ~58•,c;,, I~ -;::.::·::!:': 3-W ' . .\• \~ ~~.~! . \ I 

~ I 

F ~ I 

- --1-- RANKLIN SQUARE " ~ -1 - , .. ...., DRIVE • ----.. ~-· - ----
- --~-;gU::,'i.,'l'" PCATS c - - - R::1965.00' - _ ___J:;;';r:- - ---

--n,t"""""(if:wt"' 
IIEIEitv.-tDI 

--~ T:43.590 
CHB"'S46"08'54'VII 
CHD:87.15' 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

'~wt i i j i 
r::::::w -

k""' 

VICINITY MAP 
NO SCALE 

GENERAL NOTES 

·~ 

I . This plot moy expire if! c,c;c;onJonu with the pn.wi1ion1 of the Boltimore Cour,ty 
Code. S.Ction 26-21'i. 

2 . The r«:Ot"diNj) of lltis plot does not 9UClllll'ltM the instollotion of streets 
or vtilitios by Batt imore County. 

J The ""'IOf'"'ICltion shown hef".on may M superseded by a subN,quent or amended 

""'· 
4 . Additionol informotiol'\ co-ming thi8 plot moy be four\d on Bolti lT'IOl'e County Offic:1 

of Permit.I ol"d 0...,.pmel"lt ManogetNnt ol"d o.po,t,n.nt of Public Wotka. 

5 ».. recordin9 of t his p6Gt does not constitut• or imply ocuptorw::4 by th4: Cour,ty of 
any strttl, eo9ernent, po" ~ ·~ o, o"y other public 
oreo shown on this plot. 

6 . The o wner/ d-lope, wiN comf>ly rih the bff1 mc:ino9emeflt procticfl odpted by 
Battim,.. County 0.portmerit of Erwiro"~tol Manqem-,,t ond Resouru: 
Manogement. 

7. This project wo1 opproved by the o,.,..iopme"l R .... iew Committff on 
September 9, 1997, ORC f 0902TH. CXST. 14C6. The "5th R.t"inement 
CRC Pion - fronldin Woods'" wo1 op~ on October 21. 201•. 
DRC f091S14A, DIST. 1.-U. 

8. The Cou"ty 09ree1 to pt'O'f'ide quantity ond quolity monoqement fOf" current ond 
future imPf0¥9mel'lt for the portiontl of the property owned by Heli• or it1 ,..lote>d 
entities which ore ;o;,,.Uy 09r..cl by the parties to be within the droinoqe oreo. os 
of the dote of this MOU, to be Mrviced by the project. Ti,;. drninqt: oreo s hofl be 
depicted on Ul'lit>it '"B'" that, wti.n completed, wiN be initot9d by repreMnlotiYa of 
both port,;n ond ottoched to this MOU. TM d roinOQe or.a 1holl be i;maed to the 
fo11win9 properties ond ent ities: 
o . franklin Squore Hospital Ce"te r Property: 9000 f~nldin Squore 

DriYe S.M. No. 81•6 folio 737: To• Mop 82, Grid 20. Porcel 604. 
(o-eloped 1-mpitol) 

b . Boy 0....lment Corp. locotecl ot: 
( 1) 9101 f ranklin Squo,.. Dr,..,.; E.H.K • .Jf No. 5-497 folio 959; To• 

Wop 82 . Grid 20, Parcel 76 (Developed fronklwl Squore Profeuionof 
Buikltf'Mil}. ond 

(2) 9105 Fro"kli9n Squo,.. o,,;....; OriYI! S.M. Ho. 81445 folio 798: To• 
Mop 82, Grid 20. Pon::e l 7~. (De ... loped- Whituquol'1! Medical 
otfica Buildir.g) , ond 

(J) Potul 8(3)- Pfl)9el'ty on franklin Squo,.. DrM: S.M. No. 81•6 
fOM) 798; To• M<ip 82, Grid 20. Poru:I 713. (Uncl-lof:>ed Helipod) 

c . Fronldin Squore/Meridion H.a1lhcore or,d Nursing Hom. limited 
Portnel"lhlp: S.M. No. 9 • 22 folio 582; Tox Mop 8 2, Grid 20, Pore.I 
lJl : Lot 1 Tron'uin Woods'" Plot Book S.W. ~ fo lio 12J ; 9200 
Fronklln 5qlJore Ori¥e (DeYetoped - Nursing Home). 

d. H£l.lX Inc,; To• Mop 62. Grid 20. Poree! 1J1Lot 1 Trontr.iin Woods· 
Pkrt &Ok S.M. &4 folio 12J; (UnGe'o'eloped) 

9 . The sit• is located in the #6 ..ater.tled. 

PARCEL B 
RESUBDIVISION OF PARCEL A 

FRANKLIN WOODS 
PLAT BOOK 71 FOLIO 43 

14TH ELECTION DISTRICT 
( DI FEET ) TOTAL AREA OF THIS PLAT• 8.86325 AC. BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

1 inch • 100 fL 

PWA COMPLCTED ____ _ 

ZONING_ 

0£V. DESIGN _____ _ 

OE.V. ENCIN((R _____ _ 

STREITS, NUMBERING _____ _ 

REAL. ESTATE COMPLIANCE____ 

PARKS ANO RE:CR£ATION ___ _ _ 

.-PPROVE:O BY TH( OIRE:CTOR OF P(RMrTS, APPROVALS NiO INSPE:CTIONS 
PURSUANT TO SECTION J2-•-272. EIALTIMOR( COUNTY COOE 

DIRECTOR Of" OCP.ART\IENT Of" PERMRS, OAT£ 
.-PPRO\IALS ANO INSPECTIONS 

DIRECTOR . or DEPARTMENT or DMRONMENTAL DATE 
PROTECTION NiO SUSTAINABILfTY 

OWNER-PfYft OPER 
HD.JIC9'f;M.lkS'\'STDISll'IC. ,,...._,......,. ,,..ruttt0 
CC1U.118,1.W021044-~ 

lAX ICCT. NO. 14-2J00004826 

=-MARYl.>ND REGtSTRATION fJ 15 
EXPIRES 9-10-2016 

SURYfXOR'S CERDEICATE 
M~AIIICQ5T(IIICIJ""""(Jn'TLH:~CIF1"[$tA1( 
CIFliWt'!Vf,IO. l)O('SHDIO'l'COffl'Tl*TH(15 1M[ Sl.«'¥'('IQll'l'l40 

~=~~~~L.flll)ll([M~n:~KOt 
WITM ~ (C) 0, SCCTl)N J.-\OI CIF M ll£N.. MJP(lm' Nt1'CU 
0/F 1'H( N,INO'fAJtll COO( 0#' IIM'nNC, """"1ClA.MI.T IMSOf'lr,II; AS THC 
~~1'H(IMICJICCTtMSPI.AJ....,M5ClllotGO#'M 

OWNER'S Cf fillftCATf 
M~IIICIFTHC I.NCISHOIJIN OflltCl"I.Ali'ICRO'f 
aJfflf'ICI nw.10 M IICSTClf' MDI ICNCMUDQC. l'H( IIICOJIIOOffll 
CIFSUISCC'l'ION(C)SttllON~I09fEMIIIC'.M.l'IIOl'Ol'ITMnCI.LOT 

:c:=c'IUl~:=..~:~M~: ,.._,., A'1T 
A . M Oil.TON T uO.\IAS AJJDASSQCIA ta'. I NC 

CONSULTTHG ENGINEERS 
lfJOKJNGFA6...WBOUUiVAJrA 4THFLOO!lt IWCK l 1LLL/4W JOnO 

(J{)(J lfl ·1$41 FAX.1.JIJI J;/ll4tl/4 
_ EAU.IL. ,UIT/~TENGf/'IEERf,Y<Jl'Ulof 
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